
  Executive 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held 
in The John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, 
Taunton on 8 July 2015 at 18:15. 
 
  
 
 
Agenda 

 
1 Apologies. 
 
2 Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 10 June 2015 (attached). 
 
3 Public Question Time. 
 
4 Declaration of Interests 
 To receive declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or personal or 

prejudicial interests, in accordance with the Code of Conduct.  The usual 
declarations made at meetings of the Executive are shown on the attachment. 

 
5 Financial Outturn 2014/2015.  Report of the Assistant Director - Resources 

(attached). 
  
  Reporting Officers: Steve Plenty 
  Paul Fitzgerald 
 
6 Performance Monitoring – Quarter 4 Outturn 2014/2015 (to 31 March 2015).  

Report of the Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager (attached). 
  
  Reporting Officer: Paul Harding 
 
7 Executive Forward Plan - details of forthcoming items to be considered by the 

Executive and the opportunity for Members to suggest further items (attached) 
 
 
 The following items are likely to be considered after the exclusion of the press 

and public because of the likelihood that exempt information would otherwise be 
disclosed relating to the Clause set out below of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
8 Proposed Compulsory Purchase of Land at Monkton Heathfield.  Report of the 

Assistant Director - Planning and Environment (attached). 
  
  Reporting Officer: Julie Moore 
 

 



 
Bruce Lang 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
18 July 2016  
 



Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the discussions.  
 

There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the public to ask 
questions.   
 
Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 4 minutes per person in an overall 
period of 15 minutes.  The Committee Administrator will keep a close watch on the time 
and the Chairman will be responsible for ensuring the time permitted does not overrun.  
The speaker will be allowed to address the Committee once only and will not be allowed 
to participate further in any debate. 
 
Except at meetings of Full Council, where public participation will be restricted to Public 
Question Time only, if a member of the public wishes to address the Committee on any 
matter appearing on the agenda, the Chairman will normally permit this to occur when 
that item is reached and before the Councillors begin to debate the item.  
 
This is more usual at meetings of the Council’s Planning Committee and details of the 
“rules” which apply at these meetings can be found in the leaflet “Having Your Say on 
Planning Applications”.  A copy can be obtained free of charge from the Planning 
Reception Desk at The Deane House or by contacting the telephone number or e-mail 
address below. 
 
If an item on the agenda is contentious, with a large number of people attending the 
meeting, a representative should be nominated to present the views of a group. 
 
These arrangements do not apply to exempt (confidential) items on the agenda where 
any members of the press or public present will be asked to leave the Committee Room. 
 
Full Council, Executive, Committees and Task and Finish Review agendas, reports and 
minutes are available on our website: www.tauntondeane.gov.uk 
 

 Lift access to the John Meikle Room and the other Committee Rooms on the first 
floor of The Deane House, is available from the main ground floor entrance.  Toilet 
facilities, with wheelchair access, are also available off the landing directly outside the 
Committee Rooms.   
 

 An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or 
using a transmitter.   

 
 
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Corporate Support 
Unit on 01823 356414 or email r.bryant@tauntondeane.gov.uk 
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into another 
language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please telephone us on 01823 
356356 or email: enquiries@tauntondeane.gov.uk 

http://www.tauntondeane.gov.uk/
mailto:r.bryant@tauntondeane.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@tauntondeane.gov.uk


 
 
Executive Members:- 
 
Councillor M Edwards (Business Development and Asset Management and 
Communications (Deputy Leader)) 
Councillor J Warmington (Community Leadership) 
Councillor R Parrish (Corporate Resources) 
Councillor P Berry (Environmental Services & Climate Change) 
Councillor T Beale (Housing Services) 
Councillor J Williams - Leader of the Council (Leader of the Council ) 
Councillor R Habgood (Planning Policy and Transportation) 
Councillor C Herbert (Sports, Parks and Leisure) 
 
 
 

 



Executive – 10 June 2015 
 
Present: Councillor Williams (Chairman)  
 Councillors Beale, Berry, Habgood, Mrs Herbert, Parrish and  
 Mrs Warmington 
  
Officers: Shirlene Adam (Director – Operations), James Barrah (Director – Housing 

and Communities), Tom Gilham (Assistant Director - Property and 
Development), Chris Hall (Assistant Director – Operational Delivery) and 
Richard Bryant (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
Also present:    Councillors Coles and Morrell 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm.) 
 
 
28. Welcome 
 
 The Chairman welcomed the new Members of the Executive to their first meeting. 
 
 
29. Apology 
 
 Councillors Edwards. 
 
 
30. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 11 March 2015, copies of 
which had been circulated, were taken as read and were signed. 

 
 
31. Public Question Time 

 
Councillor Morrell enquired when the Forward Strategy for the new Council was due 
to be published.  He also referred to the Key Performance Indicators which had 
been agreed following the implementation of the Joint Management and Shared 
Services arrangements with West Somerset Council 18 months ago.  When would 
the information as to whether the benchmarks were being met be available to 
Councillors? 
 
Councillor Williams undertook to provide Councillor Morrell with a written response. 
 
 

32.      Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Mrs Herbert declared a personal interest as an employee of the 
Department of Work and Pensions. 

 
 
33. Executive Forward Plan 



 Submitted for information the Forward Plan of the Executive over the next few 
 months.  
 
 Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
34.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
   Resolved that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following  
  item because of the likelihood that exempt information would otherwise be disclosed  
  relating to Clause 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and the  
  public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in  
  disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
35.  Proposed Relocation of Deane DLO (Direct Labour Organisation) Facilities 
 

Reference Minute No.12/2015, considered report previously circulated, as to the 
proposed relocation of the Deane DLO facilities from its current site at Priory Way, 
Taunton. 
 
A preferred site had now been identified and the support of the Executive was now 
sought to move to the next stage of the project by way of the following:- 
 
(a) Obtaining agreement for the preferred site; 

 
(b) Seeking the necessary funding to progress further due diligence work on the 

                      associated business case for land purchase and development; and 
 

(c) Obtaining permission to enter into commercial negotiations and to progress  
      early legal work necessary in support of the final business case. 

 
The preferred alternative DLO site had been selected from a short-list of six.  It had 
been independently assessed and identified as offering best value for money for the 
Council.   
 
The site offered for sale exceeded the land required for the DLO requirements.  If 
successfully acquired, this would present a significant opportunity for the Council to 
meet both our primary and immediate need to relocate the DLO but would also 
unlock an important employment site recognised within our strategic plans and 
prioritised for delivery as an investment prospect within Taunton’s Growth and 
Development programme.      

 
Reported that the next steps would be to confirm that the developable land was 
suitable for construction for its intended use, negotiate contract terms with the 
vendor, clarify our build specification and identify potential builder and project 
management resources.  
 
It was anticipated that a further report would be submitted to the Executive later in 
the year for final approval, making formal recommendations to purchase the 
preferred site based on a more detailed business case. 



 Resolved that:- 
 
 (a)  The site identified as the preferred option be approved; 

 
(b)  The relevant officers be authorised to enter into commercial discussions and to  

                  progress the appropriate  legal work to facilitate the development of a business  
                  case for the Deane DLO relocation, and the additional employment land  
                  opportunity; and 
 

(c)   A budget of £55,000 (£22,000 from the Deane DLO reserve and £33,000 from  
                  the Growth Fund Reserve (New Homes Bonus)) be approved to meet the costs    
                  of progressing the relocation project. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.58 p.m.)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Usual Declarations of Interest by Councillors 
 
Executive 
 

 
 

• Employee of the Department of Work and Pensions – 
Councillor Mrs Herbert 

 



Taunton Deane Borough Council 
 
Executive – 8 July 2015     
 
Financial Outturn 2014/2015 
 
Report of the Finance Manager 
(This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
IMPORTANT – PLEASE NOTE:  
 
In order for this performance information to be debated in the most efficient 
manner at the Executive committee, we would encourage Members who have 
queries with any aspect of the report to contact the appropriate officer(s) named 
(at the end of the report) before the meeting so that information can be collated in 
advance or relevant officers can be invited to the meeting.   
 
1 Executive Summary 

This report contains information related to the Council’s financial performance for 
2014/15 financial year. The outturn figures included are provisional subject to 
external audit review; the findings of which are to be reported to Corporate 
Governance Committee in September this year. 
 
General Fund Revenue 
The General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn for 2014/15 is a Net Expenditure position of 
£13.901m, which is a £0.222m (1.7%) underspend against the Final Net Budget for the 
year. This report explains the significant factors leading to this position. The financial 
position in respect of retained business rates has again highlighted the significant risks 
to this funding stream through appeals and refunds, with net outstanding appeals 
increasing from Gross Rateable Value £34m in March 2014 to £48m in March 2015. 
Provisions related to a large increase in appeals lodged in March 2015 has effectively 
fully allocated the Council’s contingency for business rate funding volatility. It is 
therefore proposed to recommend Full Council allocates the £0.222m underspend to 
the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve. 
 
The General Fund reserves balance as at 31 March 2015 stands at £2.109m. This 
balance will reduce to £1.887m if Council approves the allocation of the 2014/15 
underspend to the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve. The balance remains above the 
minimum reserves expectation within the Council’s Budget Strategy (£1.5m). 
 
The Earmarked Reserves balance as at 31 March 2015 is £15.308m, representing 
funds that have been set aside for specific purposes to fund expenditure in 2015/16 or 
later years. This has grown largely in respect of funds committed to support future 
capital programme spending, a new business rates smoothing reserve, and funding set 
aside to support service restructuring and transformation projects and provide service 
resilience. The majority of this is planned to be spent in 2015/16. 
 



General Fund Capital 
The General Fund profiled Capital Programme at the end of 2014/15 was £4.365m. The 
profiled expenditure on Capital Programmes during 2014/15 was £2.351m, with 
£2.374m being carried forward to support delivery of approved schemes in 2015/16. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue 
The HRA is a ‘Self-Financing’ account for the Council’s Housing Landlord function, 
which is budgeted to ‘break even’ (net of approved transfers to/from HRA Reserves). 
The HRA Outturn for 2014/15 is a net underspend of £1.269m (4.8% of gross income). 
This report explains the significant factors leading to this position. Section 11 of the 
report contains a number of proposals which, if approved, would allocated £0.776m of 
the net underspend to support investment in housing services. 
 
The HRA Reserve balance as at 31 March 2015 stands at £3.484m, which is above the 
minimum level (£1.8m) set within the Council’s Budget Strategy and HRA Business 
Plan. This balance would reduce to £2.708m if the allocations of £0.776m are approved. 
 
The HRA Earmarked Reserves balance as at 31 March 2015 stands at £2.222m. This 
includes £112k related to the Social Housing Development Fund, which is earmarked 
for a range of purposes including to fund investment in new social housing provision 
within the Council’s own housing stock, capital funding, the Community Development 
Fund, and maintenance contracts (see Appendix H). 
 
HRA Capital 
The HRA approved Capital Programme at the end of 2014/15 was £24.907m. This 
relates to schemes which will be completed over the next five years. The actual 
expenditure on Capital Programmes during 2014/15 was £9.869m, as summarised in 
Table 13 below, with £14.793m for planned investment to implement approved schemes 
in future years. The underspend reported in 2014/15 against the overall programme is 
£245k, related to disabled facilities adaptations. 
 
2 Introduction and Purpose 

2.1 This report informs Members of the Council’s financial outturn for revenue and 
capital expenditure in 2014/15 for the Council’s General Fund (GF), Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and trading services. 

2.2 Effective financial management forms an important part of the Council’s overall 
performance management framework. It is also vital that the Council maintains 
strong financial management and control in the face of continuing and 
unprecedented financial pressures as funding for council services is squeezed, 
and our community continues to face up to effects of wider economic pressure. 

2.3 The outturn figures contained in this report are provisional at this stage. The 
financial outturn will be taken into account when preparing the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts, which is due to be approved by the Strategic Director 
(S151 Officer) by the end of June, and is then subject to review by the Council’s 
External Auditor. Should the External Auditor identify any changes to the 
Accounts these will be reported to Corporate Governance Committee in 
September this year. 

2.4 The outturn position reported for the General Fund contains some estimated 



figures for government subsidies on housing benefit and the total of business 
rates retention funding.  These are based on unaudited claims, and it is possible 
that final figures post-audit could change. Should the final figures differ from 
those used in this report a further report will be presented to Members giving the 
updated position on subsidy and any implications for the Council’s reserves. 

3 2014/15 Financial Performance 

3.1 Members will be aware from previous experience that the position can change 
between ‘in year’ projections and the final outturn position. The budget 
monitoring process involves a detailed review of all budgets. Budget Holders, 
with support and advice from their accountants, regularly review the position and 
update their forecasts based on currently available information and knowledge of 
service requirements for the remainder of the year. As with any forecast there is 
always a risk that assumptions and estimates will differ from the eventual 
outcome, and a number of risks and uncertainties have been highlighted in 
previous quarterly reports. The outturn has been reasonably close to forecast in 
the majority of budgets. However, there are high value differences on a small 
number of budgets that have contributed to the overall change since Q3. 

3.2 There have been a number of significant challenges faced by the Council this 
year, and these have had an impact on the overall financial position for the 
authority. These include: 

 The new Business Rates Retention scheme has presented some challenges 
during the year for the authority. This is a high risk area which may impact on 
our ability to accurately forecast our financial position. The new regime has 
again proved to be volatile. There has been a huge increase in appeals by 
rate payers to the Valuation Office in March 2015, which has adversely 
affected our funding position at the year end. 

 
 Forecasting for demand-led services has continued to be a challenge 

especially in the current economic climate. We have directed more focus on 
the higher risk / more volatile areas, with accountants supporting Budget 
Holders with more detailed trend analysis to further improve our forecasting in 
the future.  

 
 The Council has undertaken major restructuring throughout the year with the 

implementation of joint management and shared services (JMASS) with West 
Somerset. This has required significant changes to accounting arrangements 
including restructuring of cost centres and budget accountability to support 
the new structure of the councils. 

 
3.3 For the General Fund Revenue Budget, the forecast outturn as at Quarter 3 

(December 2014) was a net underspend of £102k. The year-end outturn position 
is a net underspend of £222k (1.7%). Although our actual underspend was higher 
than anticipated when the Q3 forecast was completed in January, this is 
influenced largely by a net income with Housing Benefit where a small 
percentage change has a high value impact on our outturn. Section 4 of the 
report summarises the major variances to budget for the year and the main 
differences compared to the Quarter 3 Forecast. 



3.4 General Fund capital projects year end outturn position is a net expenditure of 
£2.351m against a budget of £4.365m. A budget carry forward of £2.374m for 
approved schemes due to slippage and updated profiling of projected spending 
across financial years, leaving a reported overspend of £360k. The balance of 
reported ‘overspend’ essentially relates to s106 capital schemes that are fully 
funded through planning obligations.  

3.5 For the HRA Revenue Budget, the forecast outturn as at Quarter 3 (December 
2014) was a surplus variance of £92k (0.4% of gross income) for the year. The 
year-end outturn position is a surplus variance of £1.269m (4.8%). Section 9 of 
the report below summarises the major variances to budget for the year and the 
main differences compared to the Quarter 3 Forecast. 

3.6 HRA Capital projects year end outturn position is a net underspend of £245k, 
after taking into account budgets that have been re-profiled into future years for 
approved schemes. Please see section 15 for further information. 

3.7 The Council has continued to operate within the framework of its Budget Strategy 
and the overall financial standing at the end of the financial year is sound. The 
Reserve balances for both the General Fund and the HRA are above their 
respective recommended minimum. An annual review of all Earmarked Reserves 
will continue with the aim of returning any surplus reserve balances to the 
General Fund Reserve. The Council continues to face challenges around 
profiling capital spend, and we will seek to improve accuracy of forecasting 
between financial years. 

4 General Fund Revenue Account - 2014/15 Outturn  
 

4.1 The General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn for 2014/15 is Net Expenditure (before 
general grants and council tax) of £13.679m against a final Net Budget of 
£13.901m, giving an underspend of £0.222m.  Table 1 below provides a high-
level summary of the outturn.  

Table 1: GF Outturn Summary 
  Budget Outturn Variance 
General Fund Outturn 2014/15 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 
Net Expenditure on Services 12,977 13,000  23  0.2 
Other Operating Costs and Income 279 223  56  20.1 
Earmarked Reserve Transfers 2,940 2,024  (917)  1.7 
Unearmarked Reserve Transfers (429) (429) 0  0.0 
Capital Financing and Debt Repayment 940 1,824  884 94.0
Technical Accounting Adjustments (2,806) (2,835) (29) 1.0 
Net Budget 13,901 13,807  (94) (0.7)
Funding - Grants and Council Tax (13,901) (14,029) (128)  (0.9)
Net Variance 0 (222) (222) 
 

4.2 A Summary Statement of the General Fund Revenue Outturn by Portfolio is 
provided in Appendix A, and an explanation of the budget variances reported 
each quarter and at the year-end is provided in Appendix B.  

4.3 The major underspends and overspends for the year relate predominantly to 



demand-led services where it is more difficult to predict income levels, and are 
summarised as follows: 

Parking 

4.4 This service has reported a net underspend against budget of £109k (3%). This 
is mainly due to higher than estimated income received for penalties (£41k) and 
parking income (£109k), partly offset by increased spending above budget of 
£41k on maintenance works funded from the income surplus. Whilst income 
trend is monitored carefully there is a risk of variances to budget as the majority 
of income is directly attributable to demand for public parking services within the 
town centre (approx. 95% of budget), which can be volatile. It is also difficult to 
predict how one-off events (such as road work closures, concerts, and the 
provision of alternative parking) as well as environmental factors such as the 
weather (e.g. people having to work from home during the floods) will change 
users’ parking habits in the short-term and also the long-term. 
 

Planning Advice and Applications  

4.5 The Planning service is reporting a net underspend against income budget of 
£105k, comprising a surplus income of £58k in respect of pre-application advice 
and £47k(6%) in respect of planning application fees. Historically income for the 
service has fluctuated, with the planning service being sensitive to market 
conditions. 

Crematorium & Cemeteries 

4.6 This service has reported a net overspend against budget of £129k, which is an 
improvement to the Q3 forecast overspend of £187k. This is mainly attributable 
to a reduction in income for cremations and burials, which may be influenced by 
the availability of the new crematorium opening in Pawlett, and the crematoria in 
Honiton and Mendip have become busier as their profile increases. The 
reduction in income has been partially mitigated by a reduction in the use of the 
overtime budget due to the drop in work, the installation of more efficient 
cremators, and by minor savings this year in gas consumption due to the heat 
exchanger, as well as an underspend on Cemeteries operating costs.   

4.7 Similar to other demand-based services, income levels have fluctuated. There is 
no discernable pattern of income trend month to month or year to year, building 
uncertainty into our budget estimates and forecasts.  

Housing Benefits 

4.8 At Q3 this service was reporting to be on budget, with the Assistant Director 
Resources reporting that forecasting during the year is volatile and difficult to 
predict with accuracy. This is due to this service being demand-led and 
experiencing continuous fluctuations in the number of people claiming benefits 
which is of course outside of TDBC control, and in recovery of overpayments. 
The outturn position has changed to a net underspend against budget of £184k. 
It is important to note that a 1% change can amount to £180k (based on original 
budget 2014/15) which is why a small change in demand can amount to large 
budget variation.  



4.9 We have analysed the four-weekly rent allowance payments made over the last 
four years, and there is on average an increasing trend year on year in total 
payments made, however there are some four-weekly peaks and troughs during 
the years. There is a high level of risk that there could again be a large variance 
to budget due to the factors mentioned above, as well as understanding how the 
full implementation of Universal Credit will affect us in the future. 

Insurance Premium 

4.10 This service has reported a net overspend against budget of £52k. This is due to 
the increase in premiums charged by our insurance providers. Consequently the 
Council has re-tendered the element of insurance that had increased 
dramatically and has mitigated an even larger overspend. 

Summary of Main Changes from Q3 to Outturn 

4.11 The Forecast Outturn as at Quarter 3 (December 2014) was a £102k 
underspend. The main differences between the reported variances at Quarter 3 
and the year-end Outturn are summarised in Table 2 below. 

Table 2: Main Differences between Q3 and Outturn Variances 
    £'000   £'000  
Q3 Forecast Underspend   (102)
Main changes to Q3 Reported Variances    

Cemeteries & Crematorium (58)  
Housing Benefits (184)  
Planning (49) 
TDBC Assets 60  
Parking 46  
Bus Shelters 23 
Enforcement 12 
Revs & Bens 13 
Deane Helpline 9 
Subtotal   (128)

New Variances    
Investment Income  (55)  
Other Minor Variances  63  
Subtotal   8

Year End Outturn Variance   (222)
 

4.12 The main changes since the Quarter 3 report are explained as follows: 

4.13 Cemeteries & Crematorium: The number of funerals increased significantly in 
the last quarter, which is a reversal of the trend in the previous year when there 
was a severe winter, and was contrary to the basis of estimates in the Q3 
forecast. 

4.14 Housing Benefits: The change in forecast from Q3 is due to the entitlement to 
benefits by claimants, subsidy entitlement and overpayment recovery rates. 
These are volatile and fluctuate significantly throughout the year, consequently 
making accurate forecasting difficult.  

4.15 Parking: The actual income received has exceeded the Q3 forecast, however 



the income budget was increased due to approved budget virements – allocating 
part of the income surplus in the year – resulting in a reduction in the final surplus 
against budget. 

4.16 Planning: The service has adopted a cautious approach to forecasting planning 
income, and actual income has significantly exceeded the reported forecast. We 
believe this is driven by growth in demand through general upturn in the 
economy.  

4.17 TDBC Assets: This is due principally to under recovery of rental income from the 
Market House due to the conclusion of the lease to enable the authority to 
redevelop the building. 

4.18 The General Fund Revenue Account outturn position for the year incorporates 
the overall performance of the DLO and Deane Helpline Trading Accounts, which 
are further explained later in this report. 

4.19 Treasury performance (investments and borrowing) will be provided in the 
separate Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15 and 2015/16 Update 
Information Report to be issued later.  

Carry Forwards to 2015/16 

4.20 In arriving at the net underspend of £222k for 2014/15, there are some 
recommended budget carry forwards where Member approval is sought. These 
are summarised and explained below: 

Table 3: Carry Forwards for Approvals 
  £
Health and Safety Provision for additional one-off costs following 

DSE equipment / stress assessments in 2015/16 
8,900

Food Safety Additional food safety programme costs in 2015/16 29,000
Resources service 
resilience 

Key services of Revenues & Benefits and Finance 
have had forecast savings during the year, e.g. for 
staff vacancies, however the Assistant Director 
Resources has planned for these savings to be 
retained to provide service resilience in the short 
term, a) to mitigate a reduction in New Burdens 
funding; b) to mitigate impact of Systems 
Harmonisation project on service performance and 
HB Subsidy risk; c) Funding for approved Empty 
Property temp post; d) Resilience and maternity 
cover costs in Finance 

288,787

Corporate 
Services resilience 

Retain various underspends in Corporate Services 
to support SWONE contract succession planning 

90,960

Community 
Leisure 

Retain underspend to fund one-off allocation 
towards Play Pitch Strategy update during 2015/16 
(which is important for planning compliance and 
facilitating bids for grant funding) 

7,370

Housing Options One off costs related to a legal case 5,000



Housing Strategy Retain 2014/158 underspend to fund costs related 
to Somerset Housing Market Area Assessment, 
SIP Membership and service training in 2015/16 

13,000

Total  443,017
 

4.21 These funds have been transferred to earmarked reserves at the end of the 
financial year pending confirmation of budget carry forward approval.  

5 Business Rates Retention 
 

5.1 As referred earlier in this report, the Business Rates Retention (BRR) funding 
system is proving to be both challenging and volatile, with the Council facing 
significant risks particularly in respect of appeals against rateable values by rate 
payers. The required accounting arrangements also result in some ‘timing 
differences’ which can skew the funding position across financial years.  
 
Collection Fund Position 
 

5.2 Gross rates payable (before mandatory and discretionary reliefs) increased 
through inflation and growth by £1,575,762 (3.31%), from £47,639,006 in 
2013/14 to £49,214,768 in 2014/15 (1.95% capped RPI inflation and 1.36% net 
growth). After taking into account reliefs, costs of collection, write-offs, additions 
and deletions during the year, and provisions for appeals and bad debts, the net 
NNDR income for the year to be shared between preceptors – TDBC, SCC, Fire 
Authority and Government – is £36,017,634. This figure is significantly below 
previous estimates due to a large increase in appeals at the financial year end – 
see below. 
 

5.3 Taking into account income from rate payers, costs and losses on collection, 
provisions for bad debts and appeals refunds, and distribution of budgeted 
shares to preceptors, the Business Rates Collection Fund has a year-end deficit 
of £4.938m, and this sum will be distributed in future years based on Standard 
Shares – so £1.975m (40%) for TDBC. The major reason behind the deficit was 
a large increase in the number of appeals lodged in March 2015. The total Gross 
Rateable Value of outstanding appeals with the Valuation Office increased from 
£34m at 31 March 2014 to £48m at 31 March 2015. Outstanding appeals had 
reduced to £26m at end of February 2015 but a huge spike in appeals received 
in March (reported by the VOA in May 2015) resulted in the total outstanding 
amount at the year end. We have made a prudent provision for costs of refunds 
and appeals, particularly where this results in refunds that will be back-dated to 
2010 (or even earlier in a small number of cases), totalling £7.34m. The Council’s 
share of this provision is £2.94m.  
 
General Fund Retained Business Rates Funding 
 

5.4 The council’s share of business rates funding is directly linked to the total amount 
of business rates due and collected in the area. The amounts credited to the 
General Fund Revenue Budget in 2014/15 are based on business rates yield and 
BRR figures from different sources – a combination of the 2014/15 NNDR1 
(Original Budget Estimate) and the 2014/15 NNDR3 (End of Year position): 
 



Business Rates Funding Timing Differences 
In Year Funding based on NNDR1 Original Budget Estimates (fixed amount for the year 
based on budget): 
 40% Standard Share of BR Income 
 Tariff to Government 
 Share of Previous Year’s Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit 
In Year Funding based on NNDR3 actual amounts due for the year (variable amount for 
the year based on actuals): 
 Section 31 Grant (Government-funded Reliefs/ Discounts) 
 Levy Payment to Government 
 Safety Net Receipt from Government 
 

5.5 The General Fund budget for retained business rates funding for 2014/15 was 
set at £2.345m. This comprises forecast income of £2.69m less the estimated 
2013/14 Collection Fund deficit of £0.345m. The actual Retained Funding 
recorded income for 2014/15 is £3.050m, however this outturn does not reflect 
the ‘true’ position taking into account the loss on the Collection Fund in 2014/15. 
The difference between actual of £3.050m and budget of £2.345m has been 
transferred to the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve to offset the distribution of 
the Collection Fund Deficit in future years. The following table summarises the 
net position in respect of retained business rates funding for the Council in 
2014/15. 
 
Table 4: Business Rates Funding Outturn 2014/15 
 £000 
40% Share of Business Rates Income 15,462
Tariff to Government (fixed amount)   (13,472)
Section 31 Tax Loss Compensation Grant for government-funded reliefs 675
Previous Years Estimated Collection Fund Deficit (345)
Renewable Energy Rates – 100% retained by TDBC 98
Safety Net Payment due from Government 632
Total Retained Business Rates Funding 2014/15 3,050
Less: Transfer to Smoothing Reserve (705)
Funding used in 2014/15 2,345
 

5.6 The following table summarises the gain/loss for the council under the retention 
system by comparing the retained business rates income with the Funding 
Baseline set by Government. This will determine business rates income growth, 
which directly relates to the calculation of the Levy or Safety Net Payment due 
to/from central Government.  

 
 Table 5:  TDBC Gain/Loss under the Retention Scheme 

  
Collection 

Fund 
£’000 

General 
Fund 
£’000 

Non Domestic Rating Income (Yield) 36,018  
Add back ½ Small Business Rates Relief funded by S31 Grant 1,658  
Adjusted Non Domestic Rating Income (Yield) 37,676  
40% Standard Share for TDBC   15,071
Tariff to Government (fixed amount)     (13,472)
Total Retained Income   1,599
TDBC Safety Net Threshold   2,231
NNDR Safety Net Entitlement   632



 
5.7 The table shows that our real retained funding due for the year is below the 

safety net threshold included as part of the Settlement Funding Assessment, 
resulting in a safety net payment due from Government of £632k.  
 

5.8 Taking into account the inherent risks and uncertainties within the retention 
system, together with accounting timing differences referred above, a 
contingency balance is maintained in the Business Rates Smoothing Account 
Reserve. The balance on this reserve as at March 2015 is £1.970m providing 
funding to offset Collection Fund deficit which we will need to repay in 
subsequent years.  

 
6 General Fund Reserves 
 

General Reserves 
 
6.1 The General Fund Reserve balance at the start of the year was £2.537m. 

Following supplementary allocations during 2014/15 the balance at the end of the 
current financial year has reduced to £1.887m (see Appendix C). The net 
underspend of £222k for the year is transferred to General Reserves at the end 
of the financial year, resulting in a year-end balance of £2.109m. 
 

6.2 It is recommended that the whole amount of the £222k underspend for 
2014/15 is allocated to the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve, to provide 
resilience for funding volatility. The level of appeals in 2014/15 means there is a 
high risk that the 2015/16 business rates funding budget is over-estimated which 
would result in an increase in the Collection Fund Deficit. This recommendation if 
approved would reduce general reserves to £1.887m which remains above the 
£1.5m recommended minimum. 
 
General Fund Earmarked Reserves 

6.3 The Council can also set aside funds for specific purposes to be used in future 
years. Appendix D provides a summary of the earmarked reserves and their 
movement during the year.  

6.4 The proposed balance carried forward to support General Fund spending in 
future years is £15.308m. This balance has increased by £2.197m during the 
year, mainly due to setting aside approved funds committed to supporting the 
Joint Management and Shared Service Transformation Project, to protect the 
authority from fluctuations in the new Business Rates Retention Scheme, and to 
future capital programmes. The majority of this is planned to be spent in 2015/16. 

6.5 Transfers to reserves at the end of the financial year have been reviewed and 
approved by the deputy S151 Officer.  

7 Deane DLO Trading Account 
 
7.1 The DLO has two distinct areas operating as Building Maintenance and Grounds 

Maintenance (including the Nursery). The following table provides a summary of 
the financial performance. 

 



Table 6: DLO Trading Account Outturn Summary  

 

2014/15 

Income Spend Net 
£’000 £’000 £’000 

(Surplus)/Deficit for the year:     
Grounds Maintenance  (3,210) 2,915 (295)
Building Maintenance (6,117) 5,318 (799)

Operating (Surplus) / Deficit Before Recharges (9,327) 8,233 (1,094)
Capital Charges & Income   164
Net Recharges   720

Adjusted Trading (Surplus) before Contributions   (210)
Contribution to General Fund   101

Trading Surplus After Adjustments and Contributions   (109)
Surplus transferred to Trading Account Reserve    109
 

7.2 The year-end financial statements report that the DLO made an overall profit of 
£109k after contributing £101k to the General Fund. This surplus has been 
transferred to the DLO Trading Account Reserves (see table below) increasing 
the reserve balance to £314k.  
 
Table 7: DLO Trading Account Reserve Position 
  £’000 
Reserve balance brought forward 1 April (205)
Retained Trading (Surplus) / Deficit  (109)
Reserve balance carried forward 31 March (314)
Note: figures in brackets = surplus funds held 
 

7.3 During the year the DLO has implemented a new financial system aimed at 
delivering improvements to customer service and financial information. Following 
a period of ‘bedding in’ and updating key business processes this change will 
improve key operating and financial information. Complexities involved in the 
implementation have resulted in delays in obtaining up to date budget monitoring 
information, making budget monitoring more difficult during the year. Looking 
forward, another key project is the relocation of the DLO depot, which will provide 
operational challenges. The DLO reserves position provides some resilience in 
the event the financial performance of the DLO is affected during the relocation 
project. 

Vehicle Replacement 
 

7.4 The TDBC commercial vehicle fleet currently has 146 vehicles. Of this total 
number approximately 60% are owned through capital purchases and 40% are 
leased. The capital vehicles are replaced with the use of the annual capital fund 
(an RCCO) and any unspent balances are held in the vehicle replacement 
earmarked reserve which has a balance of £341k at the end of 2014/15, to be 
spent in future years. 

8 Deane Helpline Trading Account 
 

8.1 The Deane Helpline has reported a net deficit of £49k for the year, which is an 
underspend of £34k against the final budget and represents the net cost of the 



service to the General Fund. A considerable amount of work has been 
undertaken throughout 2014/15 to reduce costs and to increase income; and 
although operating the service within existing budgetary constraints will continue 
to be challenging, every effort is being made to ensure that potential difficulties 
and problems are managed. The summary of the trading account is as follows: 

Deane Helpline Trading Account £000 
Total Income 976
Operating Costs 947
Recharges and Capital Charges (excluding IFRS accounting 
adjustments) 

78

Net Deficit for the Year 49
Budget for the Year 83
Underspend against Budget (34)
 

8.2 The fundamental service review of Deane Helpline to address the costs to the 
General Fund of operating the service is ongoing, and various options are being 
explored. 

9 Land Charges, Licencing and Taxi Licencing 

9.1 Under regulations the Council needs to report how its Licencing and Land    
Charges services perform in the financial year. These services set fees and 
charges based on estimated reasonable costs, and aim to break even each year. 
However, due to fluctuations in demand and costs the services may report an 
under- or over-recovery in any one year and the Council therefore transfers any 
surplus/deficit to a self-financing reserve. During the next round of fees and 
charges setting adjustments will be made with the view achieving a break-even 
position on a three year rolling basis. 
 
Table 8: Licensing and Land Charges Self-Financing Reserves 

Balance Brought 
Forward 

(under)/over-
recovery in 

2014/15 
Balance Carried 

Forward 
 £ £ £ 
Land Charges 10,700 13,980 24,680
Licencing 16,990 (40,170) (23,180)
Taxi-Licencing 0 3,640 3,640
 

10 Taunton Unparished Area Fund (Special Expenses) 
 
10.1 The Council sets an annual budget for the Unparished Area of Taunton, which is 

funded through a “Special Expenses” Council Tax charge to households in the 
area plus funding provided towards the impact of Council Tax Support on the 
unparished area tax base. The following table summarises the income and 
expenditure for the Fund in 2014/15. 

Table 9: Unparished Area Fund Income and Expenditure 
  £ £ 
Fund balance brought forward 1 April   (40,860)
Special Expenses Precept and CTRS Grant for 2014/15   (48,510)



  £ £ 
Expenditure funded in the year:    

Taunton Deane Male Voice Choir 2,080  
Clovermarle Stroke Club 1,000  
Somerset Art Works 1,000  
Oakwood Church 1,000  
North Taunton partnership 1,000  
Supreme Youth Project 1,000  
St Peter’s Church 1,000  
YMCA Pre School 500  
Holway LAT 1,920  
Apple FM 
Priory Community Association 

1,500 
500  

Taunton CAB 5,000  
    Victoria Park Action Group 1,800 
    Creative Innovation Centre CIC 2,500  
    Taunton Deane Male Voice Choir 910  
    North Taunton partnership   2,176  
    Dog bin and Post      242  
    Children’s Play equipment various 700  
    Children’s play equipment Thames Drive 150  
    Blagdon Village Boules Club  543  

Verge Cutting 10,000  
Total Expenditure   36,520
Fund balance in hand carried forward 31 March   (52,850)
Note: minus (-) balance = funds in hand 

 
10.2 The Fund is generally used to support minor works, worthwhile community 

activities and individual projects. Bids for funding are considered by the 
Unparished Area Panel, and allocations to third parties have been published in 
the Weekly Bulletin through the year. 

11 General Fund Capital Programme 
 
11.1 The total approved General Fund Capital Programme is £14.921m, and of this 

total amount the profiled Capital Budget for 2014/15 was £4.365m. The Council 
is supporting this investment through the use of Capital Grants and 
Contributions, Revenue Funding and Borrowing. The actual expenditure on 
Capital Programmes during 2014/15 was £2.351m. The major area of capital 
spend during the year was the refurbishment of Blackbrook Pool. Other spending 
included: grant support for private and social sector housing, costs related to the 
purchase of vehicles and plant for the DLO, and the development of the DLO 
new finance system.   

11.2 It is recommended that £2.374m of the 2014/15 capital budget, representing 
slippage on approved schemes or where budget profiles across financial years 
need to be updated, is carried forward for schemes that will be delivered or 
completed in 2015/16. A summary of the General Fund Capital Programme 
budget and outturn for the year, including an analysis of the recommended carry 
forwards, is included in Appendix E. 

12 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 



 
12.1 The HRA is a ‘Self-Financing’ account for the Council’s Housing Landlord 

function, which is budgeted to break-even (net of approved transfers to/from HRA 
Reserves). The HRA Revenue Outturn for 2014/15 is a net surplus of £1.269m 
(4.8% of gross income).  

Table 10: HRA Outturn Summary 
 Budget Outturn Variance 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 
Gross Income (26,230) (26,694) (464) 2%
Service Expenditure 13,271 12,526  (745) -6%
Other Operating Costs and Income 2,887 2,955 68 2%
Earmarked Reserve Transfers 1,108 1,108  0 0%
Capital Financing and Debt Repayment 9,556 9,557  1 0%
Technical Accounting Adjustments 252 123  (129) -51%
Unearmarked Reserve Transfers (844) (844)  0 0%
Net Variance 0 (1,269) (1,269) 4.8%

 
12.2 The HRA Revenue Outturn for 2014/15 is provided in more detail in Appendix F, 

and an explanation of the budget variances reported each quarter and at the 
year-end is provided in Appendix G. The major elements of this underspend 
position are summarised as follows: 

12.3 Rental Income: Rental income is £264k higher than budget. This is mainly due 
to rent loss in respect of void properties being considerably lower than the 
budgeted 2%. 

12.4 Management Costs: A number of factors have led to a total underspend of 
£357k. Many of these can be linked to the restructure during 2014/15 such as 
underspends on salaries, travel, training and other staffing costs totalling £185k. 
The recharge from the General Fund for support services was also lower than 
budgeted. Other areas of underspend include £33k in estates and lettings costs 
and £30k in the HRA share of the fixed pension deficit recovery lump sum 
contribution. 

12.5 An additional budget of £41k which was agreed by members in July 2014 for 
Administration Support for the Area One Teams was ultimately not needed. 
Police Innovation funding was secured to support the Area One Teams leaving 
this budget unallocated. 

12.6 The new DLO costings system, Open Contractor (OC), has been implemented 
which will make improvements in the monitoring of finances. Due to the 
complexities involved in the implementation, there was a significant delay in 
obtaining up to date budget monitoring information. This unfortunately prevented 
accurate budget monitoring throughout the year. This also impacted greatly on 
Responsive and Planned Maintenance. Ongoing improvements in the data 
available from OC should allow costs to be monitored more closely in future 
years.  

12.7 Planned Maintenance: The two large planned maintenance contracts which 
were budgeted to start in 2014/15 have been re-profiled to commence in 
2015/16. The budgets for the three year Electrical Testing contract, and the five 
year Pre-Planned Maintenance (PPM) contract have been put in an earmarked 



reserve to fund the works at a later date. The DLO have been carrying out PPM 
(external decoration) throughout the year, whilst thee procurement exercise is 
underway. 

12.8 Responsive Maintenance: General Maintenance and spend on void properties 
were overspent by £100k and £76k respectively. Spend on other responsive 
maintenance was £346k lower than budget giving an overall underspend of 
£170k. This is a considerably better position than had been previously forecast. 
An overspend forecast in Q2 and Q3 led to management action to control 
spending where possible without amending the lettable standard.  

12.9 Provision for Bad Debt: Provision for bad debt has been increased in the HRA 
Business Plan to allow for the expected increased risk to rent income collection 
due to Welfare Reform. However as welfare reform has not yet been fully 
implemented, with Universal Credit having only been partially rolled out in 
Taunton Deane and not being introduced until April 2015, this additional budget 
was not required in full in 2014/15, leading to an underspend of £138k.  

13 Housing Revenue Account Reserves 

HRA Unearmarked Reserves  
 
13.1 The following table summarises the movement in the HRA Reserve balance in 

2014/15: 

Table 11: HRA Reserve 
 £’000 
Balance brought forward 1 April 2014 3,059
Supplementary Estimates and Returns: 

Community Development Fund (Approved July 2014) 
Administration Support (Approved July 2014) 
JMASS Restructure Costs (Approved July 2014 
Accommodation Project (Approved August 2014) 
Return of Unused JMASS Restructure Costs (Approved July 2014) 

-500
-41

-347
-40
84

Net Budgeted Reserves Balance 2,215
Net Underspend (Overspend) for the Year 1,269
Balance carried forward 31 March 2015 3,484
Recommended allocations utilising 2014/15 underspend (see 14 below) (776)
Projected Balance if recommended allocations are approved 2,708

 
13.2 As the table shows, the HRA Reserve balance has increased from £3.059m at 

the start of the year to £3.484m at 31 March 2015 (approx. £598 per property). 
This balance is significantly above the recommended minimum amount of 
approx. £1.8m (approx. £300 per property) stated within the Council’s Budget 
Strategy and the HRA Business Plan. 

HRA Earmarked Reserves 
 
13.3 The Council can also set aside HRA funds for specific purposes to be used in 

future years. Appendix H provides a summary of the HRA earmarked reserves 
and the movements during the year. The balance at 31 March 2015 committed to 
support spending in future years is £2.222m. 



13.4 The HRA earmarked reserves include balance includes the Social Housing 
Development Fund.  The opening balance on this reserve was £404k which was 
then supplemented by a £503k allocation from the HRA budget (including income 
of £3k from the sale of land). £795k has been used during 2014/15 to fund the 
Social Housing Development capital programme, leaving a balance of £112k at 
the end of the year. 

13.5 Also included is £1.174m for the Electrical Testing and Pre Planned Maintenance 
contracts which have been pushed back by a year as reported in 12.7 above. 
This is due to delays in procurement which is now on track to be delivered in 
2015/16. 

13.6 The Community Development Fund was agreed as a supplementary estimate of 
£500k by members in July 2014. Although this fund has been largely committed, 
only £75k was actually paid out in 2014/15 and so the remainder of £425k is in a 
reserve and is likely to be fully used in 2015/16.  

14 Recommendations for use of the 2014/15 HRA Underspend 

14.1 The 2014/15 underspend has allowed the HRA Reserve to remain at a level 
comfortably above the recommended minimum balance.  

14.2 It is recommended that funds are allocated from the 2014/15 underspend for the 
following: 

Table 12: Summary of Recommendations for use of the HRA Underspend 
Description £000 
HRA Business Plan review       150 
Pre-void and Tenant Property Inspections 160 
Lettings Contingency Budget      100 
Sheltered Housing Review Project Manager 60
Mental Health Support       41 
Employment Support Three Year Programme     138 
Extension of Area Co-ordinator Posts 127
TOTAL requested for approval 776
 
Business Plan Review (£150k Est.) 

14.3 With the introduction of HRA Self Financing in 2012, the Council’s Housing 
Service has been operating in accordance with a 30 year Business Plan. Much 
has been achieved in this time, whilst there is a range of further areas in the 
service to address. Since the Business Plan was first created much has changed 
in the external operating environment for the service at both national and local 
levels. This environment has a profound impact on the financial aspects of the 
Business Plan but also may impact on longer term priorities and aspirations. In 
addition, the service has matured and learnt from operating in a self-financed 
environment and has also learnt much from evolving new services such as new 
build and area working. 

14.4 In this time we have undertaken three annual reviews of the business plan and 
made necessary financial and policy adjustments accordingly. However the time 
is now appropriate through 2015 to undertake a more fundamental review of the 



business plan, to refresh our direction of travel to ensure we fully maximise the 
opportunities that self-financing affords us but equally managing the risks of a 
complex business and a dynamic operating environment and manage the impact 
of emerging Government policies eg Right to Buy. Consequently we are seeking 
to secure the sum of £150K to support this work over the coming months via 
internal project management and some external support and challenge. 

14.5 The tasks required for the business plan review include:- 

 Refresh and review the baseline financial position, including a health 
check of the stock investment data. 

 Undertake sensitivity and stress testing of the business plan to support the 
modelling of future decision making in areas such as rent policy, major 
works programme, housing development pipeline and regeneration 
projects, changes in Government policy and demographic changes ahead. 

 Review Business Plan priorities and objectives and undertake a new 
consultation exercise to shape these and inform decision making. 

 Update the Business Plan document, financial modelling and debt 
profiling, and progress through decision making. 

 Arising out of the above, follow on work required will include the 
development of a new Asset Management Plan to set a refreshed course 
based on the performance of our existing stock, to consider the potential 
impact of the new Right to Buy proposals, and a Development Strategy 
arising out of us now being a successful house builder; a plan that will 
provide the future direction for new build volumes set against the 
regeneration of our non-traditional stock. 

Pre-void and Tenant Property Inspections for Two Years of £160k  

14.6 An increasing prevalence of major damage and neglect in properties from a 
minority of tenants is impacting the voids budget, leaving less money for meeting 
the Lettable Standard for new tenants. This budget is to fund an officer to inspect 
properties where we believe that neglect and damage is happening.  This will 
send out a strong and visible message to tenants to comply with their tenancy 
agreement in looking after their property. We also intend to fund an officer to 
undertake pre-void inspections to allow issues to be identified early in the void 
process, to give the opportunity for tenants to make good their property and allow 
us to better recharge for damage. This will also allow us to better advertise the 
property for example where it has been adapted, reducing the likelihood of 
expensive adaptations being removed for subsequent tenants. The funding will 
cover these posts for two years allowing a proper evaluation of this preventative 
approach and to evaluate whether the posts pay for themselves in reduced voids 
costs. 

Lettings Contingency Budget for Two Years of £100k 

14.7 With pressure on the voids budget we have needed to apply the Lettable 
Standard more stringently with little scope to spend above and beyond this.  In 
practise the Voids Manager is sometimes aware of additional works needed to let 



the property (e.g. for hard-to-let properties), or needed for the circumstances of 
the tenant (e.g. a large family may require more kitchen cupboards). The 
proposed budget of £50k p.a. for two years represents an additional 3% on the 
voids budget of £1.6m and allows discretion when needed to ensure the property 
is let quickly and the critical needs of a tenant are met. 

Sheltered Housing Review Project Management to October 2016 of £60k 

14.8 We need to undertake a fundamental review of our Supported Housing provision 
in light of Supporting People grant funding and current re-commissioning of Extra 
Care contracts by SCC, to encompass both the physical environments and the 
service offer. This work will seek to establish a sustainable model of Sheltered 
Housing provision provided in accommodation that is appropriate for current 
standards and bring forward fundamental decisions regarding the current Extra 
Care facilities and services provided by the Council. 

Mental Health Support of £41k  

14.9 The three Area Community Managers and One Team Co-ordinators are reporting 
mental health as an issue within many of our households.  56% of our tenants 
have a member of their household whose day-to-day activities are limited due to 
a health problem and we know that Mental Health will be a significant proportion 
of this.  This has been escalated and is one of the three strategic priorities for the 
One Teams in Taunton Deane. The £41k would be used to bring in support for 
our tenants and therefore help us to provide a better One Team response to 
support them in addressing a range of issues that they may have. 

Employment Support Three Year Programme of £138k 

14.10 In 2014/15 we set aside £138k as a contingency in case Universal Credit and 
other Welfare Reform measures would affect tenants’ ability to pay their rent. We 
know that Universal Credit will be ramped up over the next three years and works 
on the basis that people are better off in work. We propose to use this £138k 
over three years to provide support to tenants to have the skills and confidence 
to access work. In the long term this will help protect our rental income. This 
proposed approach is common-place across many Registered Providers and 
seen as sensible both in terms of supporting tenants and protecting income. 

Funding of Area Co-ordinator Post for Two Years of £127k 

14.11 The Halcon One Team model has proven an enormous success for our tenants 
in Halcon and we have now created additional One Teams in North Taunton and 
Wellington.  The concept of multi-agency staff collaborating through frequent 
meetings by a Co-ordinator to reach targeted, joined-up solutions for tenants has 
proved its worth.  Funding for the three Co-ordinator posts from the Police 
Innovation Fund (PIF) will end in March 2016.  We propose to set aside £127k to 
fund a One Team Co-ordinator for a further two years (2016/17 and 2017/18).  
This is a commitment in principle on the basis that the Police are able to secure 
match-funding of their £127k PIF underspend and that other partners can 
contribute toward the third post.  This would secure three Co-ordinators for our 
One Team areas until March 2018 and possibly some shared admin support.  
Longer term it is hoped that the Bath University evaluation will provide a 
compelling case to other major partners (Adults Social Care, Childrens Social 



Care, Health etc) to jointly commission the model with us into the future beyond 
2018. 

14.12 While the HRA Reserve balance will remain above the minimum recommended 
balance a number of issues that will impact the financial position of the HRA are 
already known and will be included within the HRA Business Plan Review. An 
example of this is the current low inflation rates. Over 90% of the income 
received by the HRA is directly linked to inflation rates and therefore the ongoing 
low rates will greatly impact on the income levels within the HRA. Further 
recommendations for the reserve will therefore develop from the review of the 
ongoing risks, priorities and commitments of the HRA. 

15 HRA Capital Programme 
 
15.1 The HRA approved Capital Programme at the end of 2014/15 was £24,908.4m. 

This relates to schemes which will be completed over the next five years. The 
Council is supporting this investment through the use of Capital Receipts, 
Revenue Funding and Borrowing. The profiled budget on Capital Programmes 
during 2014/15 was £19.697m, as summarised in Table 12 below, with £9,583k 
being carried forward and a net underspend of £245k being reported. 

15.2 The major areas of capital spend during the year related to the capital 
maintenance for the existing housing stock and the development and acquisition 
of new stock.  

15.3 Appendix I provides a breakdown of the HRA Capital Programme Outturn by 
scheme, and also sets out by scheme the proposed Carry Forward. 

Table 13: HRA Capital Programme 2013/14 Outturn Summary 
 £’000 % 
Approved Capital Programme Budget  24,908  
Profiled in later years (5,211)  
2014/15 Capital Budget 19,697  
Re-profiled forecast of spending Carried Forward to 2015/16  (9,583) 38% 
Residual budget for 2014/15 10,114  
2014/15 actual capital expenditure 9,869  
Underspend 245 1% 
 

15.4 The capital programme can be split into two distinct areas: 

Major Works: 
 

15.5 Capital works on existing dwellings have increased significantly since the 
introduction of self-financing. The planned works include replacement of 
kitchens, bathrooms, heating systems, roofs, doors, windows, adaptations, and 
Air Source Heat Pumps. A full breakdown is shown in Appendix I. 

15.6 The major works capital expenditure has been fully funded from the Major 
Repairs Reserve. The Major Repairs Reserve is credited with the Major Repairs 
Allowance, which is charged to the HRA Revenue Budget based on the cost of 
depreciation to provide funding for capital maintenance of the stock. 

Development: 



15.7 Self-financing has also allowed investment in HRA stock by building new 
dwellings and acquiring stock through buying back properties that had previously 
been sold under Right to Buy. Total spend on the development of additional 
dwellings in 2014/15 is £4.720m bringing the total since self-financing to 
£6.806m. A further investment of £9.531m is budgeted in future years, largely 
related to the Creechbarrow Road, Weavers Arms and final stages of the three 
Phase One sites. 

15.8 Seven dwellings which had previously been sold under Right to Buy were re-
acquired on the open market at a total cost of £672k and put into the housing 
stock to rent. Each one had an individual business case to ensure value is added 
to the 30 year HRA Business Plan. 

15.9 The HRA Development Programme expenditure of £4.720m has been funded 
from a combination of capital receipts (including Right to Buy receipts), the Social 
Housing Development Fund and borrowing as agreed for each scheme. 

Right to Buy Sales and ‘One for One’ Replacement 

15.10 In June 2012 the Council signed up to the Agreement to participate in the 
Government’s ‘one for one’ Right to Buy (RTB) replacement scheme. This means 
that the Council can keep a significant proportion of capital receipts from RTB 
sales, provided the funding is used towards the replacement of affordable 
housing (either within the HRA, or through General Fund supported affordable 
housing schemes).  

15.11 During 2014/15 there were 35 RTB sales completed (47 in 2013/14, 37 in 
2012/13, 11 in 2011/12), with total capital receipts of £2.317m, giving an average 
receipt of £66k. The following table summarises how the receipts have been 
distributed.  

Table 14: 2014/15 Right to Buy Capital Receipts Distribution 
 £’000 
Total Capital Receipts from 35 RTB Sales 2,317 
Less: Pooling – Payment to HM Treasury (339) 
Subtotal – Retained by Taunton Deane 1,978 
Allocation to General Fund Housing Capital Programme (Enabling) (147) 
Set aside for repayment of Self Financing Debt for sold properties (710) 
Allowable transaction costs (46) 
Retained Element for ‘One for One’ scheme 1,075 
Transfer to HRA Capital Receipts Reserve 1,075 

 
15.12 The ‘one for one’ Agreement means that the retained element of RTB income 

must be used to fund investment in new social/affordable housing within three 
years of receipt, and must not exceed 30% of total investment. In other words, 
every £3 of RTB funding used must be matched by £7 from other sources. 
Therefore £1.075m RTB retained receipts must be used towards total capital 
expenditure of £3.582m for new social/affordable housing schemes by March 
2018. 

15.13 The total amount of additional receipts retained since April 2012 is £3.595m. Of 
this sum, £2.695m has already been allocated towards funding new affordable 
housing in the development capital programme and the remaining is on track to 



be fully utilised within the timescales with a combination of buy backs and new 
build development schemes. 

16 Corporate Scrutiny Comments 

16.1 The financial position was reported to Corporate Scrutiny on 25 June 2015. The 
committee discussed the report in some detail, and supported the 
recommendations. The following summarises the salient comments and 
questions arising: 

16.2 Business rates retention: Members recognised there are complicated accounting 
arrangements, and sought clarification of the impact on the financial position. The 
Assistant Director Resources provided an overview, including the key message 
that the “real” position is that business rates funding is well below budget for the 
year and this is essentially due to the sharp increase in appeals by businesses. 
The Council has made a financial provision based on estimated refunds for 
unresolved appeals, and also maintains a ‘smoothing reserve’ to deal with 
accounting timing differences. Members have requested a focussed session on 
business rates, and the Assistant Director Resources will arrange for this to be 
covered in a future Members Briefing. 

16.3 DLO Nursery: Sought clarification of surplus reported by the Nursery. It was 
reported that Turnover was £111k, with main customers being the Council’s 
General Fund and HRA services, and a net surplus of £2k has been achieved. 

16.4 Earmarked Reserves: Sought clarification of timing of spend. The AD Resources 
indicated that a significant proportion of the reserves balance was projected to be 
spent e.g. on capital projects such as new pool at Blackbrook. The finance team 
will work with responsible managers to review and update spend forecasts to aid 
future reporting.  

16.5 Investment income: Sought clarification of increase in forecast. This has arisen 
for a variety of factors such is investments made producing better returns, 
amounts invested being higher than earlier projected due to later timing of spend 
e.g. for revenue and capital budget carry forwards.  

16.6 Licensing: Sought clarification of reported under-recovery in respect of licensing, 
with details to be circulated to Members of Scrutiny shortly.  

16.7 HRA Business Plan Review: Sought clarification on the costs of the Review, and 
as part of this the intended use of HRA reserves. The Director for Housing and 
Communities indicated that the costs identified are an outline estimate and 
detailed costings will be developed. The review will also consider appropriate use 
of reserves taking into account refreshed priorities and also increased risks for 
the HRA. 

16.8 HRA Right to Buy: Sought clarification on the impact of new government policy in 
respect of right to buy disposals. The Director for Housing and Communities 
indicated that the details of the proposals are not yet clear, and this will be 
worked through as part of the proposed refresh of the Business Plan and 
reported to Members later this year.  

16.9 HRA Aids and Adaptations / DFG: Requested explanation for the underspend in 



the capital programme and whether it is appropriate to review the budget. The 
DFG budget is thought appropriate, reason for underspend this year was a 
number of refusals for works and jobs therefore falling out of the programme due 
to people moving, change in circumstances or refusal to pay customer 
contribution. The HRA DFG budget was reviewed in a previous HRA Business 
Plan review and a proposed 5% year on year uplift was frozen. This will again be 
reviewed this year as part of the Business Plan review process to balance uptake 
trends with likely impact of ageing demographic profile. 

 

16.10 Employment Support: In light of our request for use of some HRA underspend for 
Skills Development for tenants, is there an opportunity for a joint approach with 
Job Centre Plus. The Director for Housing and Communities confirmed we will be 
consulting widely with partners and service providers to ensure our offer is co-
ordinated with others. 

17 Legal Comments 
 

17.1 None for the purpose of this report.  
 

18 Links to Corporate Aims  
 

18.1 The financial performance of the Council underpins the delivery of corporate 
priorities and therefore all Corporate Aims.  
 

19 Environmental and Community Safety Implications  
 

19.1 None for the purpose of this report.  
 

20 Equalities Impact   
 
20.1 None for the purpose of this report.  
 
21 Risk Management  

 
21.1 Financial controls are operated throughout the year to manage financial risks, 

which are subject to review through internal and external audit, as well as 
through reporting to the Corporate Governance Committee 
 

22 Partnership Implications 
 

22.1 A wide range of council services are provided through partnership arrangements 
e.g. Tone Leisure for leisure services. The cost of these services is reflected in 
the Council’s financial outturn position for the year. 
 

23 Recommendations 
 
23.1 The Executive reviews the Council’s financial performance and end of year 

position for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account, including pre-
approved carry forwards and transfers to earmarked reserves. 
 



23.2 The Executive is recommended to:- 
 

(a) It is recommended that the Executive notes the reported General Fund 
Revenue Budget underspend of £222k in 2014/15 and the General Reserves 
Balance of £2.109m as at 31 March 2015. 
 

(b) It is recommended the Executive recommends to Full Council the transfer of 
£222k from General Reserves to the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve at 
the beginning of 2015/16. 
 

(c) It is recommended the Executive recommends that Full Council approves 
General Fund Revenue Budget Carry Forwards totalling £443k (as set out in 
table 6 of the report). 
 

(d) It is recommended the Executive recommends that Full Council approves a 
General Fund Capital Programme Budget Carry Forward totalling £2.374m 
(as set out in Appendix E).  
 

(e) It is recommended the Executive recommends that Full Council approves a 
Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme Budget Carry Forward 
totalling £9.583m (as set out in Appendix I).  

 
(f) It is recommended the Executive recommends that Full Council approves 

£776,000 Supplementary Budget allocations for the HRA, utilising 2014/15 
underspends, for the following areas: 

 
i. £150k to fund a full review of the HRA Business Plan in 2015/16. 
 

ii. £160k to fund Pre-Void and Tenant Inspections in 2015/16 and 2016/17, 
with any balance across financial years held in an earmarked reserve.  

 
iii. £100k to fund a Lettings Contingency Budget in 2015/16 and 2016/17, 

with any balance across financial years held in an earmarked reserve.  
 

iv. £60k to fund a Sheltered Housing Project Management to October 2016.  
 

v. £41k to fund Mental Health Support for tenants.  
 

vi. £138k to fund Employment and Skills Development in 2015/16, 2016/17 
and 2017/18, with any balance across financial years held in an 
earmarked reserve.  

 
vii. £127k to fund a One Team Co-ordinator post in 2016/17 and 2017/18, 

with funding to be held in an earmarked reserve. 
 

Appendices 

A. General Fund Revenue Account Outturn Summary 
B. General Fund Revenue Account Outturn Variances  
C. General Fund Unearmarked Reserve Summary 
D. General Fund Earmarked Reserves Summary 



E. General Fund Capital Programme Outturn Summary 
F. Housing Revenue Account Outturn Summary  
G. Housing Revenue Account Outturn Variances  
H. Housing Revenue Account Earmarked Reserves Summary  
I. Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme Outturn Summary  
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APPENDIX A 
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 
 

Portfolio Final 
Budget 

Actual 
Expenditure Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 
Service Portfolios     
Community Leadership 912 814  (98) 
Corporate Resources 1,141 1,263  122 
Economic Development, Asset Management, Arts & 
Tourism 1,138 1,415  277 

Environmental Services 4,239 4,304  65
General Services 1,593 1,780  187 
Housing Services 2,569 1,880  (689)
Planning, Transportation & Communications (1,471) (1,470) 1
Sports, Parks & Leisure 2,857 3,016  158 
Net Cost of Services 12,977 13,000  23
Other Operating Costs and Income  
Interest Payable and Debt Management Costs 0 0  0 
Interest and Investment Income (314) (370) (56) 
IFRS Accounting Adjustments 0 (745) (745)
Capital Adjustments (2,702) (2,426) 276
Capital Financing from GF Revenue (RCCO) 570 1,404  834 
Repayment of Capital Borrowing (MRP) 693 543  (150)
Transfers To/(From) Earmarked Reserves  2,532 2,162 (370) 
Transfers To/(From) Unearmarked Reserves  (429) (429) 0 
DLO Trading Account (101) (101) 0 
Deane Helpline Trading Account 83 49  (34) 
Authority Expenditure 13,309 13,087 (222)
Unparished Area Fund 48 48  0 
Borough Expenditure 13,357 13,135  (222)
Parish Precepts 545 545  0 
Net Budget Requirement Before Funding 13,902 13,680  (222)
Revenue Support Grant (2,766) (2,767) (1)
Retained Business Rates Funding  (3,052) (3,051) 1
New Homes Bonus Grant (2,311) (2,311) 0
Council Tax (Demand on Collection Fund) (5,739) (5,739) 0
Previous Year's Collection Fund Deficit/(Surplus) (35) (35) 0
Net Outturn for the Year 0 (222) (222)



APPENDIX B 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN VARIANCES  
 
The major variances are explained in section 4 of the report 
 

Cost Centre Description 
Forecast Variance Updates 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 
£k £k £k £K £k 

Housing Benefit (100) 100 0  (184) (184)
Waste Collection & Recycling (78) 78 0  0 0
Crematorium and Cemeteries  248 (67)  6 (58) 123
Parking (off street) (163) 13 (5) 46 (109)
Planning Advice and Applications (6) (69) 19  (30) (105)
SUB TOTAL  (99) 55 (5) (226) (275)
Insurance 0 52 0  0 52
Internal Audit 0 (23)  23 0 0
Revs & Bens 0 (46) (9) 13 (42)
Postages 0 (18) 18  0 0
Enforcement 0 (12) 0  12 0
TDBC Assets 0 0 88 60 148
Deane House  0 0 (14) 0 (14)
Bus Shelter Maintenance  0 0 (23) 23 0
Other Variances 0 (12) (83) 14 (81)
SUB TOTAL  0 (59) 0 122 63
TOTAL (99) (4) (5) (104) (212)
Deane Helpline (12) (7) 0 9 (10)
GRAND TOTAL (111) (11) (5) (95) (222)

 



 
APPENDIX C 

GENERAL FUND UNEARMARKED RESERVES      
      
 £000 £000 
Balance Brought Forward 1 April 2014 2,537
Supplementary Estimates and Returns 
Use of 2013/14 Underspend (Approved Aug 2014): 

Development of IT Strategy for TDBC 
Taunton Cemetery Extension 
Grass Cutting 
Weed Spraying 
Street Cleansing 
Car Park Improvements 
Capital Grants for Parish Play Equipment/Sports Halls / Clubs  

Unparished Area of Taunton for Play Equipment  
Alternative budget for mayoralty (Approved Feb 2014) 
Deane House Accommodation Project (August 2014) 
Flood Relief (Approved Feb 2014) 
Arts and Creative Industries (Approved Feb 2015) 
Surplus Earmarked Reserves (Approved Dec 2014) 

-50
-121

-50
-10
-42

-125
-20
-20
-17

-210
-40
-10
65

Budgeted Balance March 2015 1,887
Outturn 2014/15 transferred to reserves 222
Actual Balance Carried Forward 31 March 2015 2,109
Recommended transfer to Business Rates Smoothing Reserve 1 April 2015 -222
Projected Balance 1 April 2015 if recommended transfer approved 1,887
 
 

 



APPENDIX D 
GENERAL FUND EARMARKED RESERVES 
 
Reserve Heading Balance at 

31 March 
Transfers 
In 2014/15

Transfers 
Out 

2014/15 

Balance at 
31 March 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Asset Management - General 250 0 0 250
Asset Management - Leisure 329 643 (614) 358
Capital Financing Reserve 4,363 481 (1,231) 3,613
CEO Initiatives 104 30 (41) 93
DLO Trading Account 205 121 (12) 314
DLO Vehicle Replacement Reserve 241 341 (241) 341
Eco Towns Projects 96 46 (24) 142
Growth & Regeneration Service Costs 222 295 (216) 301
Homelessness Grant 149 0 0 149
Housing Enabling 176 7 (5) 178
JMASS Project  1,418 510 (1030) 898
Local Plan Enquiry 404 24 (239) 189
Monkton Heathfield  300 249 (33) 516
New Homes Bonus Reserve 794 2,106 (459) 2,441
Performance & Client Consultancy 211 79 (95) 195
Planning Delivery Grant 152 0 (25) 127
Self-Insurance Fund 500 0 0 500
Business Rates Smoothing Account 
Reserve 

1,265 705 0 1,970

Troubled Families 352 0 (303) 49
Other earmarked reserves 1,478 1,845 (1,020) 2,303
GRAND TOTAL 13,009 7,482 (5,285) 15,206
 



 
APPENDIX E  

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 
 

Scheme Heading 
Budget
£’000 

Outturn 
£’000 

Variance 
£’000 

Carry 
Forward 

£’000 
PC Refresh Project 166 164 (2) 0
IT Infrastructure 25 2 (23) 23
SCCC Loan 300 300 0 0 
Gypsy Site 25 0 (25) 25
Special Expenses Area Play Grants 0 3 3 0 
Joint Mgt and Shared Service 40 25 (15) 15
Total Corporate Resources 556 494 (62) 63
Canal Grant 10 10 0 0 
Waste Containers 86 84 (2) 0
Mercury Abatement 9 5 (4) 0
Cemetery Extension- Crematorium 3 43 40 0
Crematorium Chapel Roof 180 0 (180) 180 
Total Environmental Services 288 142 (146) 180
Private Sector Health and Safety  10 10 0 0 
Energy Efficiency 30 0 (30) 30 
Landlord Acc Scheme 12 7 (5) 5 
Wessex HI Loans 42 31 (10) 10
DFGs Private Sector 325 220 (104) 104
Grants to RSLs 500 44 (456) 456
Community Alarms  25 25 0 0
Total Housing Services 944 337 (605) 605
DLO Vehicles 440 335 (105) 105 
DLO Plant 26 19 (7) 7
Project Taunton - Longrun Meadow Bridge C 25 0 (25) 25
Project Taunton - High Street Improvements 43 42 (1) 0
DLO New costing System 186 84 (102) 102
Project Taunton – Firepool Demolition Unit 5 47 65 17 0
Project Taunton - Castle Green 0 18 18 0
Project Taunton - High St Retail 3 0 (3) 3
Project Taunton - Urban Growth 28 0 (28) 28 
Project Taunton - Coal Orchard 3 0 (3) 3
Project Taunton - Signage 1 1 (0) 0
Brewhouse 5 0 (5) 5 
Thales Site 10 0 (10) 10 
Creech Castle Improvements 375 0 (375) 375 
Firepool Access 50 17 (33) 33
Total Ec Dev, Asset Management, Arts & 
Tourism 

1,242 581 (662) 696

Car Park Improvements 54 12 (42) 42
Canon Street Car Park 49 48 (1) 0
Total Planning, Transport & Communications 103 60 (43) 42
Grants to Clubs Play 75 79 4 0
Grants to Parishes Play Equipment 29 21 (8) 8
Replace Play Equip 26 22 (4) 4
Station Road Swimming Pool 116 88 (28) 28
Blackbrook Pool 984 236 (748) 748
Section 106-funded schemes:   
Long Run Meadow Play Equipment 0 4 4 0 



Scheme Heading 
Budget
£’000 

Outturn 
£’000 

Variance 
£’000 

Carry 
Forward 

£’000 
Vivary Park Play 0 5 5 0
French Weir Park 0 4 4 0 
Wellington Recreation 0 2 2 0
Wellington Pavilion 0 1 1 0 
Wellington Sports Centre 0 48 48 0 
Wellington Skate Park 0 9 9 0
Wellington Mud Jumps 0 1 1 0
Aginhills Milton Hill Bus Shelters 2 16 14 0
Farriers Green 0 60 60 0 
West Monkton Cricket Club 0 5 5 0 
Stoney Furlong 0 5 5 0
Wiveliscombe Swimming Pool 0 9 9 0
Hudson Way 0 5 5 0
Churchinford 0 5 5 0
Leycroft Park 0 4 4 0
North Curry 0 16 16 0
Hamilton Park 0 2 2 0
Staplegrove Village Hall 0 7 7 0
Milverton 0 16 16 0
Sampford Arundel 0 10 10 0
Langford Budville Play 0 17 17 0 
Taunton Athletics Club 0 19 19 0 
Norton Fitzwarren Village Hall 0 20 20 0 
Total Sports Parks and Leisure 1,232 736 (496) 788
GRAND TOTAL 4,365 2,351 (2,014) 2,374
 



 
APPENDIX F  

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 
 
   Original 

Budget 
Final 

Budget Actual Variance 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Income       
  Dwelling Rents (24,279) (24,300) (24,545) (245)
  Non Dwelling Rents  (557) (557) (576) (19)
  Charges for Services/Facilities (Service 

Charges, Rechargeable Repairs, 
Leaseholder Charges) 

(913) (913) (1,099) (186)

  Contributions Towards Expenditure (460) (460) (474) (14)
Total Income (26,209) (26,230) (26,694) (464)
Expenditure    
  Repairs and Maintenance 7,151 5,977 5,781 (196)
  Supervision & Management 6,761 7,061 6,658 (403)
  Capital Charges – Depreciation and 

Impairment 
6,709 6,709 6,700 (9)

  Debt Management Expenses 8 8 0 (8)
  Provision for Bad Debt 225 225 87 (138)
Total Expenditure 20,854 19,980 19,226 (754)
Other Costs & Income    
  CDC Costs  202 202 256 54 
  Interest Payable 2,831 2,763 2,778 15 
  Interest and Investment Income (53) (78) (79) (1)
  Revenue Contribution to Capital 1,041 1,836 1,846 10 
  Provision for Repayment of Debt 511 511 511 0 
  Social Housing Development Fund 500 500 500 0 
  Procurement Savings 323 252 123 (129)
  Transfers To/(From) Earmarked & Other 

Reserves 
0 264 264 0 

Total Other Costs & Income 5,355 6,250 6,199 (51)
NET (SUPLUS)/DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR 0 0 (1,269) (1,269)
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APPENDIX G 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN VARIANCES  

No. Service / Heading Explanation 

Forecast 
Variance Outturn 

Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

1 Dwelling Rents Rent loss due to void properties is lower than the budgeted 2%  (289) (27) 71 (245) 

2 Non-Dwelling Rents Rental income on garages was higher than budgeted (31) 10 2 (19) 

3 Other Income 
In line with dwelling rents, additional service charges have been received due to 
lower void loss. In addition charges to leaseholders have been higher than 
expected. This is counteracted by additional expenditure below. 

(76) (32) (92) (200) 

4 Management 

A number of factors have led to lower than budgeted spend in management costs. 
Salaries, training and travel costs have been lower than budgeted, as have the 
recharges from the General Fund for support services. These will have all been 
impacted by the restructure which has been ongoing through the year but will settle 
down now the new structure has now been fully implemented. 
The £41k budget for administration support for the Area One Teams has not been 
needed due to the award of Police Innovation funding. 

(38) (35) (284) (357) 

5 Maintenance 

Management action put in place to reduce the forecasted overspends in General 
Maintenance and spend on Void properties was successful, reducing these 
collective overspends to £174k. Cost of Responsive Heating maintenance was 
£289k lower than budget. This is largely due to a reduction in replacements of 
heating systems (early failures not included within the capital programme). 

(279) 709 (626) (196) 

6 Provision for Bad 
Debt 

The increased provision for bad debt, as included in the Business Plan, has not yet 
been fully needed. In previous quarters it was assumed that this would be put in a 
reserve until needed however the future need for this will now be included within the 
next Business Plan Review. 

0 0 (138) (138) 

7 Interest Payable / 
Receivable 

Changes throughout the year on the interest payable on existing borrowing and the 
investment income received have led to a small variance 0 (4) 18 14 
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No. Service / Heading Explanation 

Forecast 
Variance Outturn 

Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

8 
Capital Financing 
and Debt 
Repayment 

 0 0 1 1 

9 Transfers to the 
General Fund Provision made for procurement savings were not fully needed in 2014/15 0 0 (129) (129) 

 GRAND TOTALS Note: A number of virements and reserve transfers requested throughout the 
year have caused swings between service headings between quarters (713) 621 (1,177) (1,269) 
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 APPENDIX H 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT EARMARKED RESERVES 
 

Reserve Heading 

Balance 
1 April  
£’000 

Transfers In 
£’000 

Transfers Out
£’000 

Balance 
31 March  

£’000 
Capital Financing Reserve - HRA Projects 79 79 
CCR DLO Transformation (HRA resources) 44 (38) 6 
Customer Access and Accommodation 36 19 55 
Halcon Regeneration Scheme Project Costs 24 24 
Social Housing Development Fund 404 503 (795) 112 
Community Development Fund 425 425 
Electrical Testing Contract 700 700 
Planned External Maintenance Contract 474 474 
HRA Insurance 86 86 
Other Reserves 27 234 261 

GRAND TOTAL 614 2,441 (833) 2,222 
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APPENDIX I 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 
 

Scheme Heading 

Total 
Approved 
Budget 

Budget in 
2014/15 Outturn Variance 

Slippage 
from 

2014/15 
Budget 

Total 
Budget in 

Future 
Years* 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
HRA Kitchens 1,043 540 322 (218) 218 721 
HRA Bathrooms 1,260 1,260 967 (293) 293 293 
HRA Roofing 490 490 519 29 
HRA Windows 220 220 124 (96) 96 96 
HRA Heating Imps 1,135 595 461 (134) 134 674 
HRA Doors 550 550 379 (171) 171 171 
HRA Fire Safety Work 255 255 86 (169) 169 169 
HRA Fascias and Soffits 1,000 650 591 (59) 59 409 
HRA Heat Pumps 800 800 786 (14) 14 14 
HRA Door Entry Systems 208 143 171 28 65 
HRA Meeting Halls 25 25 4 (21) 
HRA Asbestos Works 259 259 228 (31) 
HRA Tenants Imps 5 5 (5) 
Other Ext Insulation 5 5 (5) 
Garages 40 40 32 (8) 
Sewerage Treatment 1 1 (1) 
HRA Unadopted Areas 20 20 3 (17) 
HRA Lifts 125 125 119 (6) 
Sustainable Energy Fund 455 455 9 (446) 446 446 
Environmental Improvements 301 301 39 (262) 262 262 
HRA Community Alarms 83 83 17 (66) 66 66 
Extentions 160  160 
HRA Aids and Adaptations 119 119 95 (24) 
HRA DFGs 346 346 162 (184) 
Total Major Works 8,905 7,287 5,114 (2,173) 1,928 3,546 
HRA PV Systems 1,509 1,509 (1,509) 1,509 1,509 
HRA IT Development 242 45 35 (10) 10 207 
Total Other 1,751 1,554 35 (1,519) 1,519 1,716 
HRA Creechbarrow Road 6,916 3,521 2,054 (1,467) 1,467 4,862 
HRA Vale View 1,000 1,000 747 (253) 253 253 
HRA Bacon Drive 1,020 1,020 470 (550) 550 550 
HRA Normandy Drive 982 982 616 (366) 366 366 
HRA Weavers Arms 3,500 3,500 161 (3,339) 3,339 3,339 
HRA Buybacks 833 833 672 (161) 161 161 
Total Development 14,251 10,856 4,720 (6,136) 6,136 9,531 
GRAND TOTAL 24,907 19,697 9,869 (9,828) 9,583 14,793 

*This doesn’t include any additional budgets approved as part of budget setting for 
2015/16. 
  

 



Taunton Deane Borough Council 
 

Executive – 8 July 2015  
 
Performance Monitoring – Quarter 4 Outturn 2014/15 (to 31 March 2015) 

 
Report of the Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 
(This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Richard Parrish) 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE – 
In order for the information within this report to be debated in the most efficient manner 
at the Executive Committee, we would encourage Members who have queries with any 
aspect of the report to contact the appropriate officer named at the end of this report 
before the meeting so that information can be collated in advance or relevant officers 
can be invited to the meeting. 

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            
     

2. Feedback from Scrutiny Committee 
 

2.1 This report was considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting of 25th June 2015.  

 
2.2 Questions were asked in particular in relation to whether welfare reform was 

impacting upon housing rent arrears and concerning corporate complaints. 
Both of these items have been added to the Scrutiny forward plan. 

 
 

 
As part of the Council’s performance framework, summary reports on 
performance against the Council’s key priorities, finance and corporate health 
indicators key are provided to Corporate Scrutiny and the Executive on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
The purpose of these reports is to provide members with an overview of 
performance. Detailed reports on progress against key programmes and projects 
which support the corporate priorities (e.g. Growth, Joint Management and 
Shared Services,  HRA Business Plan etc) are available separately should 
Members wish to obtain more detail in these areas. 

 
In total, 54 measures are currently reported within these quarterly reports. 
 
This report, which covers the period to 31st March 2015, has identified three 
measures where at the end of March 2015, performance varied significantly from 
the target set. These are discussed within the body of this report. 
 
Whilst this report references certain financial performance measures, detail of the 
Councils financial position at the end of March 2015 is contained within the 
Financial Outturn report which is on the same agenda as this item. 
 



2.3 There was preference for future reports to include a ‘direction of travel’ 
indicator within Appendix A to show whether performance was improving or 
getting worse between quarters. This will be included within future quarterly 
reports. 

 
2.4 The committee were asked to consider how they wished to receive reports 

going forward. Whether, for example, they wished to move to an exception 
reporting style, whereby only areas that were significantly off-track were 
reported and perhaps managers for those areas be invited to the committee. 
Members of Scrutiny expressed their strong preference to retain the present 
style and format of the quarterly performance reports rather than move to 
reporting by exception as they felt having the full scorecard of measures 
provided Members with a more rounded view of performance (good and bad) 
across the organisation.  

 
 

3. The Corporate Performance Scorecard 
 
3.1 The TDBC Corporate Scorecard at Appendix A contains details of Quarter 4 

2014/15 outturn position against the Council’s key priorities, finance and corporate 
health indicators.  In total there are 54 indicators which are reported against. It 
should be stressed that this information is at 31st March 2015. 

 
 

  3.2    Scorecard explanation / key: 
 
In addition to a brief description of the indicator, each measure is given a visual RAG 
(Red, Amber and Green) status based upon progress. These statuses are explained 
below. 

 
     Key 

Green 
 

Target or milestone met or progress is on track (where 
action extends beyond 31st March 2015) 

Amber Minor delay or variance from target or uncertainty (in 
the case of project milestones which extend beyond 
31st March 2015)

Red 
 

Significant delay or significant variance from target. 

 
 
3.3     Q4 – High level Performance Summary 
 

Total No. of 
measures 

Green 
 

Amber Red 

 
54* 

         
35 

  
16 

 
  

 
3 

  

             
* Were 55 measures being reported at Q1. One measure has been deleted during the year (family 

focus 3.1.3) which was reported until Q2. 
 
 
 
 



3.4    The 3 red indicators relate to: 
 

 Licensing (ref 2.1.3 page 3 Appendix A) –The target for the year was to process 
95% of licensing applications within 14 days of receipt. The actual performance 
was 81% of applications being processed within 14 days of receipt.   
 
Performance for the year was impacted by a combination of a member of staff 
going on maternity leave and delays in recruitment, a higher than normal number of 
applications, many of which required additional officer time and an increase in the 
number of enquiries.  
 
To improve performance the licensing team have taken on two temporary members 
of staff (one covering West Somerset exclusively) - have isolated the backlog and 
are working through it and are training a member of staff to be able to deal with 
different application types to widen their skills range. 
 

 
 Complaints (ref 6.2.4 page 7 Appendix A) – The target was for 100% of 

complaints to be given a response (not simply an acknowledgement) within 10 
working days. The average for the year has been 78.5% of complaints having 
been given a response within 10 working days. This compares to 77% in 2013/14.  
 
This measure is quite crude in as far as it only measures speed of response rather 
than quality.  
 
It is perhaps of some reassurance, that despite not hitting our locally set target, 
overall our handling of complaints appears reasonable in so far as relatively few 
have been escalated by the customer to the Ombudsman by comparison to 
neighbouring authorities. This can be evidenced by the annual Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) report which is published both on the Ombudsman’s website 
and the Council’s own website.   During 2014 16 complaints were referred to the 
LGO for TDBC, 47 for Mendip, 21 for Sedgemoor and 24 for South Somerset. 

 
During 2015/16 the ambition is to:  

- Introduce a new complaints database to enable a better corporate overview 
of complaints received by the Council. This went live in April 2015; 

- Review the performance measure, with a suggestion that we use 20 
working days as a realistic timescale for a full response to be made to 
Corporate complaints, which fits in with the timescale for responding to 
freedom of Information requests and are comparable complexity. 

- Refresh our complaints literature and website information; 
- Re-communicate good practice in relation to complaint handling across the 

organisation. 
 

 Corporate Health and Safety (ref 6.7 page 8 Appendix A) – three performance 
measures were introduced for the first time in 2014/15 relating to internal health 
and safety.  
 
Although this area has been scored as 'red' (off target) this is fact a good news 
story. Lots of important activity have taken place and this is more a case that our 
target setting, in hindsight, being a little unrealistic. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports of incidents and near misses have increased significantly. This is due to 
the extensive training which has been carried out this year having had the desired 
effect of making staff more aware of health and safety issues and the importance of 
recording even quite minor matters, in order that the Council has a more 
comprehensive view of these risks.  Although many of these were very minor in 
nature they have identified some issues which could have led to bigger problems 
and have enabled these to be addressed. This is the first year we have introduced 
these key performance indicators. Targets will reviewed for 2015/16 and will be 
informed by our learning from 2014/15, which has provided us with a very good 
baseline going forward. 

 
3.5 The Council’s performance is reviewed by the Joint Management Team (JMT) 

each quarter; most recently on 28th April 2015. Any areas requiring attention are 
highlighted and appropriate requests made of managers, as necessary, in order to 
address any performance issues. 

 
 

3.6     Summary of Performance against Corporate Aims, Managing Finances and   
Corporate Health. 

 
The table below provides a quick means of identifying how we are performing 
against each corporate aim and against our finance and corporate health 
indicators. Appendix A provides the detail behind these numbers and alerts. 

 
 

     Section Number of 
measures 

Green Amber Red 

Corporate Aim 1 – 
Quality Sustainable 
Growth & Development 

 
9 

 
4 

 
5 

 
0 

Corporate Aim 2 – A 
Vibrant Economic 
Environment 

 
7 

 
4 

 
2 

 
1 

Corporate Aim 3 – 
A Vibrant Social, Cultural 
and Leisure Environment 

 
8 

 
6 

 
2 

 
0 

Corporate Aim 4 – 
A Transformed Council 

 
4 

  
      3 

 
 1 

 
0 

 
Managing Finances 

 
14 

 

 
12 

 
2 

 
0 

 
Corporate Health 
 

 
12 

 

 
6 

 
4 

 
2 

 
Totals 

 
54 

 
35 

 
16 

 
3 

 
 

  4.      Legal Comments 
 

  4.1     There are no legal comments associated with this report. 
 
 



5.       Links to Corporate Aims 
 

  5.1     This report highlights progress against delivery of the corporate priorities. 
 
 

  6.      Environmental and Community Safety Implications 
 
    6.1 References 3.3 and 3.31 of the Corporate Scorecard include measures relating to fly-

tipping and parks and open spaces. 
 
 

  7.      Equalities Impact 
 
  7.1    Equalities impact has been considered in relation to this report. It has been   

concluded that since this is an update report only an Equalities Impact 
Assessment is not required.  

 
 

 8.     Risk Management 
 
 8.1    The key risk is that the Council fails to manage its performance and use the 

subsequent information to inform decisions and produce improved services for 
customers.  The mitigation for this will be the continued strong leadership from Lead 
Members and JMT to ensure that performance management remains a priority. 

 
 

 9.      Partnership Implications 
 
 9.1    A number of corporate aims and objectives reported within the corporate scorecard 

are delivered in partnership with other organisations such as Southwest One. At a 
service delivery level, each of the major partnerships the Council are involved with 
have their own governance and performance reporting mechanisms and are subject 
to separate scrutiny.   

 
 
10.      Recommendations 

 
  It is recommended that:- 

 
 The Executive review the Council's outturn performance and highlight any areas of 

particular concern. 
 
 
 

Contacts: 
 
Paul Harding        
Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager    
01823 356507        
Ext: 2616                                                                         
p.harding@tauntondeane.gov.uk 

 



Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

1.1 Creechbarrow Road 

redevelopment

42 units complete by 31 March 2015                                      

40 units past foundation stage by 31 March 2015                    

(remaining 10 units to commence works early 15/16)

All TDBC properties progressing to target. Slight delay in completion of the initial 

Knightstone properties due to shortage of construction trades people.
Green

1.1.1 HRA house building 

- phase 1 sites

19 units to be handed over by 31 March 2015                     

- West Bagborough 7 units                                                 - 

Normandy Drive 8 units                                                - 

Bacon Drive 4 units

Slight delay - Bacon Drive 4 units complete 23 February 2015 West Bagborough - 7 units 

complete 02 March 2015 Normandy Drive 8 units to complete end April 2015
Amber

1.1.2 Increase supply of 

Affordable Homes

25% of net additional dwellings to be affordable housing. 

The calculation is based on the net new build housing 

trajectory figure (excluding small sites) of 916 homes .                                                                        

Current estimate 25.76%

Variance on anticipated completion figures. Anticipated around 230 affordable homes in 

2014/15. Actual 187 affordable homes completed in 2014/2015. Slippage occurred in Q4 

due to variety of onsite issues largely outside of the control of the Council. Amber

1.1.3 Facilitate delivery of urban 

extensions

(Monkton Heathfield, 

Comeytrowe / Trull & 

Staplegrove)

Key Targets / measures / milestones and dates for 

2014/15:

~ Planning permission for Western Relief Rd (WRR) 

granted

~ Mechanism for delivery of WRR agreed by Autumn 

2014

~ Further Masterplanning completed by end 2014

~ Inclusion of sites at Comeytrowe, Trull & Staplegrove 

with Site Allocation Plan - adoption Spring 2015

Key risks & issues: Failure to agree mechanism to deliver WRR will cause development 

to stall, Funding of infrastructure costs.

Recent progress:

• Planning application for WRR approved 

• Agreement in principle to reduce Affordable Housing to fund WRR

• Council & HCA continuing discussions with Developers re viability & land acquisition

• TDBC has received Capacity Funding for 2014/15 – 2015/16

• Commenced recruitment process for Project Delivery Team (Project Manager 

appointed)

• Comeytrowe/Trull urban extension  Planning application received, and Site Allocations 

Plan has been published 

Amber

1.1.4 Maintain 5 year supply of 

ready to develop housing 

sites

Annual Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

(2014) continuing to identify 5 year supply.

The SHLAA has identified a five year deliverable supply of 6.31 years when planning for 

a five percent buffer of housing land and 5.56 years when planning for a twenty per cent 

buffer.  This figure assumes that historic shortfall is spread evenly over the remaining 

years of the Plan period and the shortfall is included after the five per cent buffer has 

been applied. A further calculation has been incorporated in line with the National 

Planning Practice Guidance where the shortfall is met upfront and the percentage buffer 

is applied after incorporating the shortfall. This calculation identified 5.75 years of 

housing land with five per cent buffer and 5.03 years supply with a twenty per cent buffer. 

In all scenarios the Council is able to demonstrate a five year land supply.

Green

1.1.5 Major Planning 

applications processed in 

target time

Target 60% of Major Development planning applications 

(large and small scale) determined within 13 weeks or 

within agreed time period extension.

Quarter 4 2014/15 =  75% (8 decisions made, out of which 6 determined within 13 weeks 

and 0 within agreed time period extension)                                                2014/15 = 

65.9% (41 decisions made, out of which 21 determined within 13 weeks and 6 within 

agreed time period extension).
Green

1.2 Firepool Project
(achieve a 'development ready' 

regeneration scheme by April 

2016)

Key Targets / measures / milestones and dates for 

2014/15:

~ planning consent secured by autumn 2015 

~ all necessary land assembled by summer 2016

Key risks & issues: Peripheral 3rd party land, Planning policy issues and impact on 

existing Town Centre, Scheme viability

Recent progress:

• Acorn Blue residential scheme sale approved 

• Member / landlord sign-off of new master plan (Scrutiny 7 April) 

• On track for sign off of terms between anchor food store and developed late Spring '15

• Clarity on land assembly & CPO strategy re various landowners

• Additional dedicated project support (legal & assets)

Amber

1.2.1 Strategic Flood protection 

for Taunton
(completion of long-term 

solution by 2019)

Key Targets / measures / milestones and dates for 

2014/15:

~ Interim Flood Guidance approval

~ Agree next phase of project (detailed options & design, 

funding & outputs)

Key risks & issues: Funding yet to be established

Recent progress:

• The project is included within the Levels & Moors Flood Action Plan, and identified for 

RGF funding

• TDBC & EA partnership working arrangements being developed for phase 2 (funding 

and project management)

• Bid form submitted for Growth Deal funding (LEP) – to continue with phase 2 of project 

(detailed design etc)

Amber

APPENDIX A

Objective 2   Deliver infrastructure necessary to bring forward 

development opportunities.

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   

Objective 1   Increase number, quality & range of housing / 

affordable housing

TDBC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Corporate Business Plan Strategic Aims and Objectives & Corporate Health
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Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   
1.2.3 Strategic Transport 

Initiatives (NIDR, J25)

Key Targets / measures / milestones and dates for 

2014/15:

~ Completion of NIDR by spring / summer 2015

~ Funding for A358 dualling and Henlade By-pass

~ Funding for J25 capacity improvements and Toneway 

corridor

~ Taunton Rail Station enhancements

NIDR - due for completion Autumn 2015 (delayed)

A358 & Henlade Bypass - Commitment for development and delivery included within 

Road Investment Strategy for Highways England (was Highways Agency) to commence 

delivery before 2020.

J25 - £12m 'Growth Deal' funding secured

Toneway corridor -Funding not allocated within Growth Deal 2 (to negotiate status 

within 2016/17 Growth Deal)

Rail Station -  NIDR access works commenced.  Business Case for £4.6m submitted to 

Local Transport Board. Further £3m through Rail Franchise announcement  plus service 

improvements

Green
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Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   

2.1 Marketing & promotion of 

Taunton

New visitor website to be launched July 2014.

Monthly increase in website visits after launch.

Website well received.  Extensive SEO work and social media activity has ranked it top 

on most search engines.Ongoing daily social media activity and website updates, in 

partnership with Visit Somerset. 

Destination CMS continues to roll out 'Taunton iStreet' project, strengthening links with 

independent retailers, attractions and event organisers in Taunton town centre.

Green

2.1.2 Taunton town centre shop 

vacancy rate

Target - maintain vacancy rate at 50% of national average 

(or lower).

End of Q4 vacancy rate in Taunton was 4.02%, compared to the national average of 

13.2%.  The rate fell throughout the year with notable new retailers and restaurants 

taking prime units. Green

2.1.3 Regulation Target - 95% licensing applications processed within 14 

days

Q4 - 170 out of 200 determined within 14 days = 71% (Final Total 915 out of 1135 

determined within 14 days = 81%).  

Performance for the year was impacted by a higher than normal number of applications, 

many of which required additional officer time and an increase in the number of 

enquiries.

To  improve performance the licensing team have taken on two temporary members of 

staff (one covering West Somerset exclusively) 

-   have isolated the backlog and are working through it

-   are training a member of staff to be able to deal with different application types to 

widen their skills range

Red

2.2 Employment & skills

(eg Job Clubs)

Assist 48 clients per year to obtain paid employment.

Assist 72 clients per year to obtain a learning or work 

experience opportunity.

Having ceased delivery of the Job Clubs programme in Autumn 2014 Officers are 

currently discussing with community representatives and Job Centre Plus the most 

effective services.  Aim to reinstate early in the financial year.
Amber

2.2.1 Employment land (delivery 

& take-up)

Target - Achieve 100% of employment land requirements 

as per Core Strategy by 2028.

Core Strategy requirement was for provision for 36.5 ha Class B1b,c, B2 and B8 plus 

49,500 sq.m. Bia (office) space. At April 2014, 15.76 ha employment and 19,797 sq.m. 

office completed. Assessed annually.
Green

2.2.2 Inward investment Assist 40 potential investors per year Provided direct support to 27 businesses during the year

Amber

2.2.3 Support for local 

businesses

Deliver 4 business events per year(attended by at least 

10 businesses)

Provide financial assistance to 20 start up businesses 

and 5 rural businesses per year.

Provide active support to 20 businesses with investment 

proposals ( incl. via support for planning applications)

Establsh and maintain liaison with all businesses within 

the Borough with 100+ employees.

Provide a programme of support via the Taunton Deane 

Manufacturing Forum.

Worked with, and provided advice to 75 small businesses, incl. New Business grants to 

26 new businesses to date, totalling £11,165

Provided ongoing support and advice to 48 larger businesses and investors during year 

to date, including via support for Planning applications.

Investment Fund grants:

1. £10,000 to Swallowfield to assist relocation

2. £8,000 to Integrated Data Needs, Creech Heathfield

3. £22,000 to RIGID, Chelston

Total:76 jobs created 

Green

Objective 4.  Increasing economic activity

Aim 2. A Vibrant Economic Environment

Objective 3    Improving perception of Taunton,  attracting new 

businesses & supporting existing ones
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Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   

3.1 Priority Areas Strategy 

(PAS) 

Delivey of the PAS action plan to reduce deprivation in 

Taunton Deane. Measures - successful achievement of 

the 7 outcomes.

Monitoring of the PAS Action Plan has always proved difficult given that the various 

projects are being managed by different partners. These projects are all based within our 

disadvantaged communities, with the exception of Village Agents. The Taunton Deane 

Strategic Partnership (TDSP) has agreed to shift the emphasis of monitoring to the Area 

Coordinators who will produce and monitor a plan for each community (see 3.1.1 below). 

This will be reported to the TDSP.   

Amber

3.1.1 Halcon One Team Continue to reduce crime, ASB, Children Centre 

Referrals, Housing Evictions.

Crime has continued to drop in 2014 (a further 22%).  One Team working now being 

established in three areas and each Area Co-ordinator has been requested to produce a 

plan for the area to tackle the key issues.  Crime and ASB will be included in these as 

part of the requirements of the Police Innovation bid.

Green

3.1.2 Health & Wellbeing 

Strategy

Delivery of the TDBC Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 

action plan.

Good progress is being made towards the delivery of the TD H&W Action Plan. There 

was a very successful promotion/expansion of the Archie Project (an inter-generational 

dementia project) on 5th Feb at the County Ground. We are also on course to become a 

Dementia Friendly Council. 

Our remaining action is to train staff form two service areas by end April ’15. We are 

currently discussing further related actions for 15/16. The Council has recently awarded 

grants (from a number of sources) that are geared to address priorities within the H&W 

Action Plan, including improving educational attainment (partnerships with various 

schools in disadvantaged communities), financial inclusion and mental health (among 

others). 

We are working with SCC to deliver training to Tier 4 managers to ensure that they are 

sighted on relevant health (and other) statistics to inform service planning. We hope to 

deliver elements of this to Councillors as part of new member induction.

Green

3.1.3 ‘Family Focus’ (Troubled 

Families) project

Government target is 262 families to be attached to 

project by March 2015.

Project updates circulated to Members every two months 

and detailed scorecards reported to Family Focus 

Strategic Group and Taunton Deane Partnership.

With effect from October 2014 this project was no longer managed by TDBC. 

Responsibility passed to SCC. However, at the point of ceasing our management of this 

this project TDBC had attached 290 families to the project (against a target of 262 by end 

March 2015) only 6 months into the financial year, far exceeding expectations. DELETED

3.2 Blackbrook Pool Progress against plan. (planning consent, procurement of 

contractor, construction commenced).

Achieve planning consent by August 2014.

Construction to commence Jan/Feb 2015 (subject to 

planning).

Programme remains on track. Contract with BAM was signed in February and works 

started March 2015. Currently enabling works are being completed with the main build 

due to start June 2015

Green

3.2.1 Taunton town centre 

events programme

Coordinate the delivery of a year round programme of 

cultural events via the Tauntn Events Group (including 

lights switch on event in Nov 2014 and enabling and 

encouraging regular cultural events on Castle Green).

Attract additional visitors to the town centre (measured by 

footfall counters) - 2% year on year increase.

Extensive support provided to events throughout the year, incl:

Somerfest, June

Vintage bus day, May

Christmas lights, Nov

Taunton Shakespeare Festival

Taunton Literary Festival, Oct

In February, year on year footfall was up by 2.4%

FUSE Performance appointed to deliver Somerfest 2015

Green

3.2.2 Brewhouse Theatre Target - Develop a sustainable solution for the 

Brewhouse Theatre.

Monitoring of Brewhouse Funding Agreement in place.  Bi-annual Member and Officer 

attendance at Board meetings supplemented by regular Officer meetings with 

Accountancy colleagues.

At end of year CEO appointed but not yet in post, creating capacity difficulties for the 

organisation.  

Amber

3.3 Fly-tipping Measure - Numbers of fly-tipping incidents reported in the 

Borough. (562 - 2013/14)

Target-Respond to 80% of reported incidents within 5 

days of report.

Q1  147 incidents (92.5% responded to within 5 days)

Q2  210 incidents (81.4% responded to within 5 days)

Q3  211 incidents (83.4% responded to within 5 days)

Q4  202 incidents (92.08% responded to within 5 days)

770 incidents for year - 87.35% responded to within 5 days 

Green

3.3.1 Parks & open-spaces Maintain parks in accordance with schedule and in 

response to incidents to ensure high standard of 

cleanliness.

Target: 70%  positive feedback from parks annual 

customer satisfaction survey - (Survey issued September 

- analysed December).

This is done annually and was reported in Q3 - 100% of returns rated parks good or 

better.

Green

Objective 5. Work with partners to improve the lives of our most 

vulnerable households

Objective 6   Facilitate and support cultural and leisure 

opportunities

Aim 3. A Vibrant Social, Cultural and Leisure Environment

Objective 7   Maintain clean streets, good quality parks, open 

spaces and leisure & cultural facilities

4 Page 4



Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   

4.1 TDBC & West Somerset 

Joint Management & 

Shared Services (JMASS)

Progress Against Business Case:

Delivery of agreed level of savings.

Expenditure is within business case budget (inc TCA 

award)

1 Aug 2014 - tier 4&5 officers in post.

1 Feb 2015 - One Team in place

A project closedown report for Phase 1 was provided to Scrutiny on 26th March 2015, 

after consideration by the JMASS Project Board and JPAG (Joint partnership Advisory 

Board) whicb contains full  details of the progress made against the original business 

plan.

The business plan set a target of delivering joint savings for both Councils of £1.8m  by 

2015/16 by reducing our staffing structures. 

We have delivered a structure that provides ongoing revenue savings of

£1.802m per annum (£1.470m for TDBC and £0.332m for WSC). 

By 1st February 2015, as planned,  the last of the staff were appointed to positiions 

within the 'One Team' structure of officers serving the two sovereign Councils.

On 1st April 2015 the joint legal services partnership between TDBC, West Somerset 

and Mendip commenced and work continues on developing a Building Control shared 

service between TDBC, West Somerset, Mendip and Sedgemoor with the ambition for 

the partnership to be place in July 2015.

Green

4.2 Council Accommodation 

Project

Members to make decision by end July 2014 on preferred 

Accomodation solution.

Space Requirements spreadsheet issued to all service managers, followed by interviews 

with each manager to understand and challenge requirements. Summary document to 

be issued during Q1. SCC space requirements document returned - the data from this 

document will be used to design the shared Forum space. Visit to Eastbourne Council 

completed and further visit to Bath/Keysham planned for Q1. DTZ A Block building report 

issued. The DTZ future of Deane House strategy document issued. Staff update 

sessions planned for Q1 and project update published in One Team newsletter Mar 

2015.

Green

4.3 Asset Strategy To bring forward the Community Asset Transfer Policy 

viz: (1) JMT - September. (2) Community Scrutiny - 

October. (3) Executive - TBD. (4) WSC Asset 

Management Group, Corporate PAG, Cabinet, Council - 

TBD. (5) TDBC Council - November.

A valuable external consultation exercise identified recurrent themes around concerns at 

proposed Community Asset Transfer policy.  Further work now progressing and intend 

presenting to Members in May / June following further consultation.  Updated General 

Fund Asset Management Strategy to be presented to Members by May 2015.  New 

Asset Management Plan for HRA to be presented by July 2015.

Green

4.4 DLO depot relocation 

feasibility

Undertake feasibility study on the two identified site 

options.

Paper to scrutiny Sept 2014 and Executive Oct 2014 with 

recommended option.

The decision to sell approved by Council. Conditional contract for sale now almost in 

agreed format with exchange expected shortly. Work progressing to identify preferred 

site for new facility. Consultant report expected early May 2015. Will return to members 

for decision. Vacant possession of existing site needs to be given Dec 2016 at latest.
Amber

5.1 a) General Fund Revenue 

controlled within budget. 

Variance within 1% = Green, 1-2% = Amber and over 2% 

= Red

Controlled within budget. Please see finance outturn report for more detail.
Green

5.1.1 b) General Fund Capital 

controlled within budget

Variance within 2% = Green, 2-3.5% = Amber and over 

3.5% = Red

Controlled within budget. Please see finance outturn report for more detail.

Green

5.1.2 c) Housing Revenue 

(HRA) controlled within 

budget

Variance within 0.5% = Green, 0.5-2% = Amber and over 

2% = Red

Controlled within budget. Please see finance outturn report for more detail.il.

Green

5.1.3 d) HRA Capital controlled 

within budget 

Variance within 2% = Green, 2-3.5% = Amber and over 

3.5% = Red

Controlled within budget. Please see finance outturn report for more detail.

Green

5.1.4 e) Council Tax Support TDBC's portion of the budget : Within £25k of budget = 

Green, £25k-£50k = Amber and over £50k = Red

The purpose of this measure is to provide confidence over the accuracy of budget 

forecasts for this discretionary, demand-led provision of financial assistance to council 

tax payers. The budget estimate for the cost to TDBC of Council Tax Support in 2014/15 

is £5,938,290 (TDBC share £573,397), and the actual cost of support provided in the 

year is £5,685,860 (TDBC share £549,023) which is £252,430 (TDBC share £24,374) 

below the original estimate. TDBCs proportion of CTS costs in 2014/15 is 9.66% based 

on proportion of total Council Tax charges of all preceptors.

Green

5.1.5 f) Business Rates Net rate 

yield

Target: Net Rates Payable per NNDR1 = £39,533,144 

(before appeals and bad debts).

 >£39.5m = Green, £39.0m - £39.5m = Amber, <£39.0m 

= Red

The purpose of this measure is to provide confidence over the accuracy of budget 

forecasts for this potentially volatile funding stream. Whilst net rates payable has 

remained above the benchmark set for this measure and is therefore Green in terms of 

total Rateable Values in the Borough, the ‘true’ outturn position is significantly below 

budgeted expectations due to a major increase in appeals. Further information is 

included in the Financial Outturn Report. 

Green

5.2 To maintain an adequate 

reserve (based on 

financial risk analysis)

General Fund reserve

>£1.5m     = Green

£1- £49m = Amber

<£1m          = Red

Controlled within budget. Please see finance outturn report for more detail.

Green

Projects

Managing Finances  - Budget monitoring       

To control spending within approved budget total for the year

Managing Finances  -Reserves  

Aim 4. A Transformed Council – key projects of the transformation programme:

Objective 8) Achieve financial sustainability;  Objective 9) Transform services;  Objective 10) Transform the way we work
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Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   

5.3 Next year’s budget gap Support Members to set a balanced budget for 2015/16 

for approval Feb 2015

Balanced budget set and approved Feb 2015.

Green

5.4 Council Tax Collection Council Tax Target = 97.8% (98% achieved 2013/14) Actual for Q4 = 98.0%

The target for Q4 = 97.8%

Target met
Green

5.4.1 Business Rate Collection  Target = 98.5% (98.9% achieved 2013/14) Actual for Q4 = 98.7%

The target for Q4 = 98.5%

Target exceeded Green

5.4.2 Housing Rent Collection Arrears no higher than £360k at Q4.

(£351k end 2013/14)

Current tenant arrears reported at 03/04/15 = £385,679. Although, the reported figure at 

03/04/15 is 7% off target,  the actual year-end performance is nonetheless good when 

set against the gross income of £24.5m to be collected within the year and with the 

added pressures of Welfare Reform.

Amber

5.4.3 Sundry Debts (In SAP) Value of debts over 90 days old to be lower than 

corresponding point in 2013/14.

31/03/15 debt over 90 days = £0.396m

(31/03/14 debt over 90 days = £0.40m)

Green

5.5 Benefits subsidy To achieve 100% subsidy in respect of 2013/14 

(confirmation due in Q3)

100% subsidy forecast for 2014/15

100% subsidy achieved 2013/14.

The lower threshold for TDBC is £150k pa.

The predicted outturn is £78k leaving us with a £72k margin.

100% subsidy predicted for 2014/15 - to be reported Q3.

Green

5.6 Procurement Savings Value of savings signed off and savings delivered.

RAG status based upon likelihood of realising sufficient 

savings to repay 'loan'for Sw One transformation projects.

Balance of internal borrowings taken out to fund the SW One transformation projects are 

now nearly repaid. £100k remains outstanding at end 2014/15 which will be settled in 

early 2015/16. Amber

Benefits Subsidy

Managing Finances  -Next Year's Budget Gap 

Debt Collection

Procurement Transformation
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Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   

6.1 Staff Sickness Staff sickness - Target 8.2 days or lower per FT 

employee.

(Actual for 2013/14 8.2 days)

Average sickness absence was 7.89 days per full-time employee in 14/15  which is an 

improvement on the 8.2 days for 2013/14.

Green

6.1.1 Staff Turnover Leavers - Turnover

(Measure only - no target)

Green

6.2 Telephone enquiries 

(contact centre)
a) Enquiries resolved at 1

st
 point of contact - Target 92%

( actual 95.8% 2013/14) Green

6.2.1 Telephone calls (contact 

centre)

b) Calls answered within 20 seconds - Target 80%

(81.49% actual 2013/14)

Target for Contact Centre  80%

Quarter 4 actual = 84.17%

(Total for year = 84.87%) Green

6.2.3 Telephone calls (contact 

centre)

c) Calls abandoned -target below 5% (actual 2013/14 

3.10%)

 Target for Contact Centre <5%

Quarter 4 actual = 1.60%

Total for year = 1.25% Green

6.2.4 Customer Feedback  

(Complaints & 

Compliments) 

Target - 100% complaints responded to within 10 days. 

(2013/14 actual 77% )

This is a locally set target and not a national target. (by 

contrast the target for FOI requests is 20 working days 

and Data Protection is 40 working days)

Q4 - 85% of recorded complaints, where details known, received a reply within 10 

working days.

Gives average of 78.5% for the year (compared to 77% 2013/14).

Process to be reviewed and improved for 2015/16.

11 Compliments received during Q4.

Red

6.2.5 Freedom of Information 

(FOI) requests

Measure: - Number of FOI enquiries received.

Target 75% answered witin 20 working days.

(actual 2013/14 = 82%)

Number of Requests received = 202 with 100% acknowledged within 5 working days and 

95% responsed within 20 working days and 87% closed within the quarter. 
Green

6.3 Deliver the action plan, 

focussing on high priority 

areas

Complete 95% of High priority Actions, and 80% of 

Medium priority actions by target dates

Resource in place and new corporate database developed to capture all SWAP audit 

actions, for both Councils,  in one place l to enable more effective monitoring and central 

overview of reports and actions. 
Amber

6.4 Internal audit findings Ensure that statutory Audit & Inspection obligations are 

met (progress against audit plan).

2013-14 Internal Audit Work - Reasonable Assurance

2014-15 Internal Audit Work Indicative opinion based on 19 reviews as draft or final 

(further 9 in progress).

The following audit assessments were reported in respect of these audits were complete 

or draft (draft reports could be subject to change):

Green  - Substantial assurance      = 5

Green  - Reasonable assurance     = 6  

Amber - Partial assurance               = 3*

Red      - No assurance                    = 0 

             - Non-Opinion                      = 3

             - Follow-up Audit work         = 2

*Partials: Data Transparency, Parks & Open Spaces, Creditors

Amber

6.5 Ensure compliance with 

general & specific duties 

of Equalities Act 2010

The actions within the Corporate Equality Action Plan 

delivered

A new Corporate Equalities Action Plan has been agreed and shared with JMT and will 

be implemeneted during 2015/16
Amber

People

Delivering customer driven services achieving high levels of 

satisfaction

Audit and Inspection

Equalities & Diversity

Risk Management

CORPORATE HEALTH (People, Customer Service, & Corporate Governance)

Corporate Governance Action Plan

Target for Contact Centre 92%

Quarter 4 actual = 96.10%

Total for year = 97.44%

Total turnover - 9.2% 

ill-health retirement = 0%

Redundancy/early retirements = 2.9%

Resignation /other = 5.1%

End of contract / dismissal = 1.2%
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Ref KEY TASK ACTION / MEASURES Commentary Status

Aim 1. Quality Sustainable Growth & Development   
6.6 Delivery of Risk 

Management Strategy & 

action plan

Joint WSC/TDBC Corporate risk register to be reviewed 

quarterly by JMTand progress against action plan 

tracked.

Joint WSC/TDBC risk management strategy and policy to 

be developed and approved by Corporate Governance / 

Audit Committees

Corporate Risk register reviewed at by Leadership team - last reviewed 28 February 

2015.

Joint risk strategy/policy to be scheduled into democratic process after elections. Amber

6.7 To raise the standard of 

Health & Safety 

knowledge & performance 

within the organisation.

Targets

1. increase accident reporting by 10% on previous year.

2. Carry out accident investigations within 2 weeks.

3. Carry out 5 audits per quarter.

4.  Ensure 100% of audit reports completed within 2 

weeks.

1. 70% increased in total accidents reported in comparison with 2013-14.  

                                                                                                                                                            

2. 92% investigations completed within 2 weeks. 1 detailed and legthy investigation at 

the DLO took up a lot of time and impacted on the speed of completing other 

investigations.   

3. 8 audits carried out during 2014-15 - in carrying out training and accident 

investigations best practice and guidance has been able to be provided there and then 

and has reduced the anticipated need for as many audits as envisaged at the starty of 

the year. The audits undertaken have been based on areas of highest percieved risk.                        

4. 85% completed to date, 1 audit has outstanding elements which have been delayed 

due to transformation within the service area and therefore the report has been delayed 

also.

Although this area has been scored as 'red' (off target)  this is fact a good news story, 

with lots of important activity have taken place and is more a case that our target setting 

was a little unrealistic. Reports of incidents and near misses have increased significantly. 

This is due to the extensive training which has been carried out this year having had the 

desired effect of making staff more aware of health and safety issues and the importance 

of recording even quite minor matters, in order that the Council has a more 

comprehensive view of these risks   Although many of these were very minor in nature 

they have identified some issues which could have lead to bigger problems and have 

enabled them to be addressed.    This is the first year we have introduced these key 

performance indicators. Targets will  reviewed for 2015/16. 

Red

Corporate Health & Safety
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Executive – 8 July 2015 
 
Present: Councillor Williams (Chairman)  
 Councillors Beale, Berry, Edwards, Habgood, Mrs Herbert, Parrish and  
 Mrs Warmington 
  
Officers: James Barrah (Director – Housing and Communities), Paul Fitzgerald 

(Assistant Director – Resources), Steve Plenty (Finance Manager), Paul 
Harding (Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager), Tim Burton 
(Assistant Director – Planning and Environment), Julie Moore (Major 
Applications Co-ordinator) and Richard Bryant (Democratic Services 
Manager) 

 
Also present:    Councillor Coles 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm.) 
 
 
36. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 10 June 2015, copies of which 
had been circulated, were taken as read and were signed. 

 
 

37.      Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Beale declared personal interests as a Board Member and Director of 
Tone FM, Chief Executive of the ‘Think Amy’ Charity and as a Governor of the 
South West Ambulance NHS Trust.  Councillor Mrs Herbert declared a personal 
interest as an employee of the Department of Work and Pensions.  Councillor 
Edwards declared a personal interest as the future Chairman of Governors of 
Queens College.  This appointment would commence with effect from 1 September 
2015.  
 

 
38. Financial Outturn 2014/2015 
 

Considered report previously circulated, concerning the Council’s financial outturn 
for revenue and capital expenditure in 2014/2015 for the Council’s General Fund 
(GF), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and trading services. 

Effective financial management formed an important part of the Council’s overall 
performance management framework.  It was also vital that the Council maintained 
strong financial management and control in the face of continuing and 
unprecedented financial pressures as funding for Council services was squeezed, 
and the community continued to face up to effects of wider economic pressure. 

The outturn figures were provisional at this stage.  The financial outturn would be 
taken into account when preparing the Council’s Statement of Accounts, which was 
due to be approved by the Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer) by the end of 
June, and would then be subject to review by the Council’s External Auditor.  Should 



the External Auditor identify any changes to the Accounts these would be reported 
to the Corporate Governance Committee later in the year. 

The outturn position reported for the General Fund contained some estimated 
figures for Government subsidies on Housing Benefit and the total of Business 
Rates Retention funding.  These were based on unaudited claims, and it was 
possible that final figures post-audit could change. 

2014/2015 Financial Performance 

Reported that the position could change between ‘in year’ projections and the final 
outturn position.  As with any forecast there was always a risk that assumptions and 
estimates would differ from the eventual outcome, and a number of risks and 
uncertainties had been highlighted in previous quarterly reports.  The outturn had 
been reasonably close to forecast in the majority of budgets. However, there were 
high value differences on a small number of budgets that had contributed to the 
overall change since Quarter 3. 

There had been a number of significant challenges faced by the Council this year, 
and these had had an impact on the overall financial position for the authority. 
These included:- 

• The new Business Rates Retention scheme had presented some challenges 
during the year for the authority.  There had been a huge increase in appeals by 
rate payers to the Valuation Office in March 2015, which has adversely affected 
the funding position at the year end. 

 
• Forecasting for demand-led services had continued to be a challenge especially 

in the current economic climate.  The Council has directed more focus on the 
higher risk / more volatile areas in an effort to further improve forecasting in the 
future.  

 
• The Council had undertaken major restructuring throughout the year with the 

implementation of joint management and shared services (JMASS) with West 
Somerset.  This had required significant changes to accounting arrangements to 
support the new structure of the Councils. 

 
A summary of the Outturn was as follows:- 

 
General Fund Revenue 
The General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn for 2014/2015 was a Net Expenditure 
position of £13,901,000, which was a £222,000 (1.7%) underspend against the Final 
Net Budget for the year.  The financial position in respect of Retained Business 
Rates had again highlighted the significant risks to this funding stream through 
appeals and refunds, with net outstanding appeals increasing from Gross Rateable 
Value £34,000,000 in March 2014 to £48,000,000 in March 2015.  Provisions 
related to a large increase in appeals lodged in March 2015 had effectively fully 
allocated the Council’s contingency for Business Rate funding volatility.  It was 
therefore proposed to allocate the £222,000 underspend to the Business Rates 
Smoothing Reserve.  Carry Forwards of £443,000 were also proposed. 

 



The GF Reserves balance as at 31 March 2015 stood at £2,109,000.  This balance 
would reduce to £1,887,000 if the allocation of the 2014/2015 underspend to the 
Business Rates Smoothing Reserve was approved.  The balance remained above 
the minimum reserves expectation within the Council’s Budget Strategy 
(£1,500,000). 

 
The Earmarked Reserves balance as at 31 March 2015 was £15,308,000, 
representing funds that had been set aside for specific purposes to fund expenditure 
in 2015/2016 or later years.  This had grown largely in respect of funds committed to 
support future capital programme spending, a new Business Rates Smoothing 
Reserve, and funding set aside to support service restructuring and transformation 
projects and provide service resilience.  The majority of this was planned to be 
spent in 2015/2016. 

 
Deane DLO Trading Account 
The DLO had made an overall profit of £109,000 after contributing £101,000 to the 
General Fund.  This surplus had been transferred to the DLO Trading Account 
Reserves increasing the reserve balance to £314,000. 

 
Deane Helpline Trading Account 
The Deane Helpline had reported a net deficit of £49,000 for the year, which was an 
underspend of £34,000 against the final budget and represented the net cost of the 
service to the General Fund. 

 
General Fund Capital 
The General Fund profiled Capital Programme at the end of 2014/2015 was 
£4,365,000.  The profiled expenditure on Capital Programmes during 2014/2015 
was £2,351,000, with £2,374,000 being carried forward to support delivery of 
approved schemes in 2015/2016. 

 
Housing Revenue Account Revenue 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was a ‘Self-Financing’ account for the 
Council’s Housing Landlord function, which was budgeted to ‘break even’ (net of 
approved transfers to/from HRA Reserves).  The HRA Outturn for 2014/2015 was a 
net underspend of £1,269,000 (4.8% of gross income).  Approval was sought for a 
number of proposals which, if approved, would allocate £776,000 of the net 
underspend to support investment in housing services. 

 
The HRA Reserve balance as at 31 March 2015 stood at £3,484,000, which was 
above the minimum level (£1,800,000) set within the Council’s Budget Strategy and 
HRA Business Plan.  This balance would reduce to £2,708,000 if the allocations of 
£776,000 were approved. 

 
The HRA Earmarked Reserves balance as at 31 March 2015 stood at £2,222,000. 
This included £112,000 related to the Social Housing Development Fund, which was 
earmarked for a range of purposes including to fund investment in new social 
housing provision within the Council’s own housing stock, capital funding, the 
Community Development Fund and maintenance contracts. 

 
HRA Capital 



The HRA approved Capital Programme at the end of 2014/2015 was £24,907,000. 
This relates to schemes which would be completed over the next five years.  The 
actual expenditure on Capital Programmes during 2014/2015 was £9,869,000, with 
£14,793,000 for planned investment to implement approved schemes in future 
years.  The underspend reported in 2014/2015 against the overall programme was 
£245,000, related to disabled facilities adaptations.  A Carry Forward of £9,583,000 
is also proposed. 

 
Noted that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had considered the Financial Outturn 
at its meeting on 25 June 2015 and the views expressed by Members were 
submitted for consideration by the Executive.  The Scrutiny Committee had 
supported the proposals outlined. 

 
Resolved that:- 

 
(a) The reported General Fund Revenue Budget underspend of £222,000 in 

2014/2015 and the General Reserves Balance of £2,109,000 as at 31 March 
2015 be noted; and 
 

(b) Full Council be recommended to approve:- 
 
(1)  The transfer of £222,000 from General Reserves to the Business Rates 
       Smoothing Reserve at the beginning of 2015/2016; 
 
(2)   The General Fund Revenue Budget Carry Forwards totalling £443,000; 
 
(3)   A General Fund Capital Programme Budget Carry Forward totalling  
    £2,374,000;  
 
(4)   A Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme Budget Carry Forward  
        totalling £9,583,000; and 
 
(5)   £776,000 of Supplementary Budget allocations for the Housing Revenue  
       Account, utilising 2014/2015 underspends, for the following areas:- 

 
i. £150,000 to fund a full review of the Housing Revenue Account Business 

Plan in 2015/2016; 
 

ii. £160,000 to fund Pre-Void and Tenant Inspections in 2015/2016 and 
2016/2017, with any balance across financial years held in an earmarked 
reserve;  

 
iii. £100,000 to fund a Lettings Contingency Budget in 2015/2016 and 

2016/2017, with any balance across financial years held in an earmarked 
reserve;  

 
iv. £60,000 to fund a Sheltered Housing Project Management to October 2016;  

 
v. £41,000 to fund Mental Health Support for tenants;  

 



vi. £138,000 to fund Employment and Skills Development in 2015/2016, 
2016/2017 and 2017/2018, with any balance across financial years held in 
an earmarked reserve; and  

 
vii. £127,000 to fund a One Team Co-ordinator post in 2016/2017 and 

2017/2018, with funding to be held in an earmarked reserve. 
 
 
39. Performance Monitoring – Quarter 4 Outturn 2014/2015 (to March 2015) 
 

Considered report previously circulated, which provided details of the Councils 
performance during Quarter 4 of the 2014/2015 financial year. 
 

 As part of the Council’s performance framework, summary reports on performance 
against the Council’s key priorities, finance and corporate health indicators key were 
provided to both the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the Executive on a quarterly 
basis.  

 
 The purpose of these reports was to provide Members with an overview of 

performance.  In total, 54 measures were currently reported within these quarterly 
reports. 

 
 The following table detailed the High Level Performance Summary for Quarter 4:- 
 

Total No. of 
measures 

 
Green 

 
Amber 

 
Red 

 
54* 

         
35 

  
16 

 
  

 
3 

  

 
 
           Noted that the report had identified three measures where at the end of March 

2015, performance had varied significantly from the target set.  These ‘red’ 
indicators related to:- 

 
• Licensing – Processing applications within 14 days of receipt; 
• Complaints – Response to be given within 10 working days; and 
• Corporate Health and Safety. 

 
 Full details of the issues which had led to the performance difficulties together with 

the measures that were being taken to remedy the situation were submitted for the 
information of Councillors. 

 
 Further reported that the table below provided information as to how the Council 

was performing against each of the Corporate Aims and the Finance and Corporate 
Health indicators:- 

 
  



     Section Number of 
measures 

Green Amber Red 

Corporate Aim 1 – 
Quality Sustainable 
Growth & Development 

 
9 

 
4 

 
5 

 
0 

Corporate Aim 2 – A 
Vibrant Economic 
Environment 

 
7 

 
4 

 
2 

 
1 

Corporate Aim 3 – 
A Vibrant Social, 
Cultural and Leisure 
Environment 

 
8 

 
6 

 
2 

 
0 

Corporate Aim 4 – 
A Transformed Council 

 
4 

  
      3 

 
 1 

 
0 

 
Managing Finances 

 
14 
 

 
12 

 
2 

 
0 

 
Corporate Health 
 

 
12 
 

 
6 

 
4 

 
2 

 
Totals 

 
54 

 
35 

 
16 

 
3 

 
 The Corporate Scrutiny Committee had considered the Performance Outturn at its 

meeting on 25 June 2015 and the views expressed by Members were submitted for 
consideration by the Executive.   

 
 Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
40. Executive Forward Plan 
  
 Submitted for information the Forward Plan of the Executive over the next few 
 months.  
 
 Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
41.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
   Resolved that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following  
  item because of the likelihood that exempt information would otherwise be disclosed  
  relating to Clause 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and the  
  public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in  
  disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
42.  Proposed Compulsory Purchase of Land at Monkton Heathfield 
 

In order to ensure the full development of the Monkton Heathfield Local Plan and 



Core Strategy allocated site, it was essential that a new road link was provided in 
the location identified in the report.  Planning permission was granted in February 
2015 which established a route for the new road.  

 
The plan submitted showed the approved road with the land that would be the 
subject of any Compulsory Purchase Order if such action was deemed to be 
necessary.  This proposed link would travel over land in separate third party 
ownership.  
 
Discussions were currently underway between the developer and the third party 
land owners to secure the required land but negotiations had not yet been 
completed, and the Council needed to have a contingency plan in place in the event 
that the acquisition of the relevant land did not proceed by agreement in order to 
facilitate continuous delivery. 

 
Resolved that subject to the securing of financial arrangements which protected the 
Council – either in the form of a back to back Legal Agreement or otherwise a full 
underwriting of the costs of a Compulsory Purchase Order including acquisition – 
and which ensured that the entire Compulsory Purchase Order process was cost 
neutral and there were no on-going liabilities for the Council, the authorisation of the 
use of Compulsory Purchase Powers in order to acquire the necessary land to 
deliver the Monkton Heathfield Western Relief Road be approved and that a 
recommendation be made accordingly to Full Council. 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.13 p.m.)  
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